F University of
i B Nottingham
UK | CHINA | MALAYSIA

Microsoft Access 2016

Simple Queries

INFOcus COURSEWARE

Designed to fast-track you through the process of learning
about computers and information technology, the In Focus
range is a unique and innovative concept in learning.

A quick reference summary of key procedures is provided at
the bottom of each page together with handy tips and
additional information.

Each title in the In Focus series can be used as:

e aclassroom workbook for instructor-led teaching and
training;

e aself-study guide for self-paced learning;

e atutorial guide for distance education programs;

e aresource collection of just-in-time support and
information for help desk users and support staff;

¢ ahandy, desk-side reference for computer users.

This publication has been created using EngineRoom
Desktop™ document management and publishing software
developed by Watsonia Publishing.

Microsoft Access 2016

Simple Queries

wp:

WATSONIA PUBLISHING

© 2017 The University of Nottingham



MICROSOFT ACCESS 2016
SIMPLE QUERIES

Copyright © 2017 Melbourne
by Watsonia Software Pty Ltd (ABN 64 060 335 748)
Published by Watsonia Publishing

a

a

WATSONIA PUBLISHING

47 Greenaway Street

Bulleen Vic Australia 3105

Telephone: (61 3) 9851 4000
Facsimile: (61 3) 9851 4001

Web site: www.watsoniapublishing.com

Product Code AccessSimpleQueries
Build: 30/06/17

Trademark Acknowledgments

All terms mentioned in this manual that are known to be trademarks or service marks
have been appropriately acknowledged or capitalised. Watsonia Software cannot
attest to the accuracy of this information. Use of a term in this manual should not be
regarded as affecting the validity of any trademark or service mark.

Screen Shots © 1983-2017 Microsoft. All rights reserved.
Disclaimer

Every effort has been made to provide accurate and complete information. However,
Watsonia Software assumes no responsibility for any direct, indirect, incidental, or
consequential damages arising from the use of information in this document. Data
and case study examples are intended to be fictional. Any resemblance to real
persons or companies is coincidental.

Copyright Notice

This publication is protected in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.
Apart from permissions expressed in the Copyright Act pertaining to copying for
study, review, or research, no part of this publication may be reproduced in any form,
or stored in a database or retrieval system, or transmitted or distributed in any form
by any means, electronic, mechanical photocopying, recording, or otherwise without
written permission from Watsonia Software Pty Ltd.



READ ME FIRST

In case you're not familiar with the terminology,
Read Me First is quite often the name given to a
computer file that contains important information
for people to know prior to using an application.

This section contains some important information to
help you use this book so we thought we'd start
with a Read Me First section.

What skills and knowledge
you will acquire...

What you'll need to know
before beginning this
course...

The objectives of this guide...

What you get in a chapter...

What you'll need to have
before commencing this
course...

As you work through this
guide...

Where to from here...

The skills and knowledge acquired in Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple
Queries are sufficient to be able to use and operate the software
effectively.

Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries assumes little or no knowledge
of the software. However, it would be beneficial to have a general
understanding of personal computers and the Windows operating system
environment.

At the completion of this course you should be able to:
create simple and effective queries

perform more advanced queries using a variety of querying
techniques

create queries based on one or more tables
create meaningful reports from tables

Each chapter begins with a summary page listing the topics covered in
that chapter. The chapter then consists of single-page topic sheets
pertaining to the theme of the chapter.

Many of the topics in this learning guide require you to open an existing
file with data in it. These files can be obtained from your instructor and
need the product code for this course which is AccessSimpleQueries.

It is strongly recommended that you close all open files, if any, prior to
commencing each new chapter in this learning guide. Each chapter,
where relevant, has its own set of exercise files and any from a previous
chapter are no longer required.

Have a look at the next page which explains how a topic page works,
ensure that you have access to the exercise files (see above), and you're
ready to make a start.

© 2017 The University of Nottingham The University of Nottingham
Preface



WORKING WITH TOPIC SHEETS

The majority of this book comprises single-page
topic sheets. There are two types of topic sheets:
task and reference. The layout of both is similar

additional reference (optional) material at the
bottom. Task sheets contain a Try This Yourself
step-by-step exercise panel in the detail area as

— an overview at the top, detail in the centre and shown below.
Word Processing Simplz Documents
0 — 1 OPENING A DOCUMENT
Although there sre 8 number of different ways to within the Word program itself using the
opena Word fle, which induds using the Start File = Open cwmmand. The Open dislog box has e
menu or digking directly on an icon of the file, tools that help you to identify file types and location.

Before you begin enaire
I R that Word 2000 has
started

perhaps the best and simplest way to do itis frem

Try This Yourself:

@ cekafie>Openo
displsy the Open diskog
box

@ Clisonhedoo smow[F]
for Look in to display =
list of possible locations
svailable 1o your
computer where
documents may be found

@ cimonbhwc(cior
its equivalent on your
computer

The contents of drive C:
will newr be dizpiayed in
the Open disiog box....
@ Dovoiesickon Course

Files For Word 2000 —
this is the folder where:
files for this course can be
found

The contents of the folder
Gourse File For Word
2000 wil iow be
displayed

o Click on W002 Document
Essentials_1.doc to
seled it s the file thet
you wish toopen, then
dlick on [Open] to open
the document on the:
screen

For Your Reference... Handy to Know...

To open & document in Word: There is more than one way to open
e 1. Sekct File > Open b display the Open document in Werd. Allemstively you could: _—

dislog box +  Click on the Open tool [@]
2. Locate the file and folder if necsssary) + Select arecently opened file from the
3. Clickon [Open] File menu.
Skillgste [aming Gentres Page 10 Chapter 2- Working With A Document

Topic name

General topic overview provides an introduction to the topic

Try This Yourself (Task-based topic sheets) is a detailed step-by-step practice
exercise for you to work through. In Reference topic sheets this is usually replaced
by a box with reference information.

In Task topic sheets screen shots and graphics provide a visual clue as to what
will happen when you work through the Try This Yourself practice exercise. In
Reference topic sheets the screen shots and graphics are used to visually
represent information and concepts.

The For Your Reference (optional) element provides a quick summary of the steps
required to perform a task. These usually only appear in Task-based topic sheets.

The Handy To Know (optional) element provides additional information such as
alternate ways of accomplishing a task or further information providing handy tips.

© 2017 The University of Nottingham The University of Nottingham

Preface



CONTENTS

J
Chapter 1 Creating QUETIES .....cii ettt ettt ettt et e st b e e e s aab e e e s asbe e e e s annr e e e e aanneeens 1
UNAerstanding QUETTIES ........eii ittt ettt et s et e s st e s e s e e e e anbr e e e e annnas 2
Creating A QUETY DESIGN ......uiiiiiiiiee ettt e st e e st et e e s st e e e anbr e e e e annns 3
WOrKIiNG With A QUETY .eeeieeei ittt e e e e e e e e st e e e e e e e s s et et e e e e e e s e snnntnraneeaeeeeas 4
Changing A QUETY DESIGN ...ueieiee ittt et e et e e e e s s e e e e e s s st e e e e e e e s s s nnnaeaeeeaeeeeeannenneees 5
APPIYING RECOIT CHILEIIA ...eeieiitiiee ittt ettt ettt e e eabre e e s aanreee s 6
Clearing SelECHION CrILEIIA ...uuiiieeiii it e et e e s s r e e e e e s e e e e e s s snneba e eeeeeessansneneees 7
TV To [N O 10 1= Y SRR 8
Running Queries From The Navigation Pane............ccccciiiiiiiiiieiie e 9
DEIETING A QUETY ..ttt ettt ettt e e et bt e e e sa b et e e e s st et e e e st et e e e aabr e e e e anbeeeeeannns 10
Creating Additional QUETIES ........vvveieieeieeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesasasesssesasssesessessssssssssssssssessssssssrsnnssnnnes 11
Chapter 2 QUErying TECHNIQUES .....cooiuiiiiiiii e 13
Modifying A Saved QUETY .....ccoo e 14
Creating AND QUETIES ....coiiiiiie ittt e et e e e st et e e sbb e e e sbb e e e e anbbeeeesabneeeeanes 15
Creating OR QUETIES .....ooi ittt e ettt e st e e e st bt e e sbe e e e e snbb e e e e anbbeeeeaabneeeeanes 16
(@ 11T YT To I 0T =T o I - PSPPIt 17
L@ T 1= YT T I 7 = PSPPIt 18
USING A RANGE EXPIrESSION ..ccoiiiiiieiiiiie ettt ettt et e e 19
QUEIYING OPPOSILE VAIUES .....eeiiiiiiieiiiiiee ettt e e bb e e e nbneee e e 20
Moving Fields IN A QUETY ......cooo i 21
Yo 4 1] o @ U T=T Y - | - NSRRIt 22
Removing FieldS From A QUETY .....coiuiii ettt ettt et e s 23
QuErYing USING WIACAITS .....cooiiiiiiieiiiie ettt et e et e e e b e e e 24
Problem CRAraCerS ..........cueii i 25
Querying With A LOOKUP TabIE ......eeviiiiiiieiiieiiiiieeieteeieeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeaeseeeeasesssssesssssesssssssesesssnssnnnes 26
Sorting Query Data NUMEFCAIY ........ouuiiiiiiiiiiieee e 27
DisSplaying NULL VAIUES ......ccooiiiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt 28
QUEIYING FOI UNIQUENESS .....ovveieiiieeieieeeeeeteeeeeeeeeeessessasesasssssssssassssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsssnnnes 29
Chapter 3  Multi-Table QUETIES ......oeiiiiiiiiie ittt bbb e e e 31
Understanding Relational QUETIES ........cooiuiiiiiiiiie ettt 32
Creating A Relational QUETNY DESION ......coiiiuiiiiiiiiiee ittt e et e e e nbaeeeeanes 33
Filtering A Relational QUETY ..........uuiiiiiiie ittt ettt e et e e e e e e s e eaaeeas 34
Filtering RelAted FIEIAS ......cooi oot e e e 35
Adding More Tables AN FIElAS ..........oii e 36
UtIlISING HIAAEN FIIAS ..ot 37
Understanding QUEIY JOINS ......oiuuuiiiiiiaaeie ittt e ettt e e e e s e st eee e e e s e e snbbeeeeeaaeeeasaneeeneeas 38
Creating AN TNNEE JOIN ...ttt e e e e e e e e bbb e e e e e e e e nbbbr e e e e e e e e s annnreneeas 39
Creating A Left OULEN JOIN .....oiiiiiiiie ettt e et e e et e e e nbaeeeeanes 40
Creating A RIght OULEE JOIN ...coiiiiiiii ettt e et e et e e e s sbbe e e e s nbaeeeeanes 41
© 2017 The University of Nottingham The University of Nottingham - il -

Preface



Chapter 4 Creating And USING REPOITS ..uuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et s s sreee e e e e s sreren e e e e e s ennnes 43

Understanding Reporting IN ACCESS ...ccceiiiiiuiiiiiiia ettt e e e e e eas 44
Creating A BaSIC REPOIT .....ueiiiieii ettt e e s s st e e e e e e s st e e e e e e e s s tnaae e e e e e e e s snnrnnees 45
Working With EXiSting REPOIS ....veviiieiiiiiiiie ettt e e s e e e e e s nnaran e e e e e 46
Previewing And Printing A REPOI........cooiiiiiiiiiiie ettt a7
Changing The REPOI LAYOUL..........cciiuiiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt bre e e b e e e s nnneeeeaaes 48
UsSiNg The REPOI WIZAI........cooioiiieiiie et e ettt e e e s s s ae e e e e s s s st e e e e e e e e e naneranees 49
(OUg=T- Vil o I AN €10 T0] o 1=To [ =<1 o] o (PSSR 50
Creating A STatiStICAl REPOIT.........eiiiiiiiiie it e e e e e 51
Working With Grouped REPOIS ........ueiiiiiiiiieietie ettt 52
© 2017 The University of Nottingham The University of Nottingham -iv -

Preface



Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

cerer1  CREATING QUERIES

—( =

You can easily sort and locate data using table sorting and filtering
options. However, these are relatively lightweight when compared
to using queries.

Queries are sometimes known as Query By Example, or QBE. A
query is like a report based on the data in a table. With a query you
are required to specify which fields to see in the query, and which
records to display.

This is done by giving Access criteria to search for, much the same
as what is done for a simple filter. For example, listing all of the
records that have Sales in the Department field, or all of the
records that occurred on 12/3/2016, are examples of queries.

Once the criteria and output fields are nominated, Access will
search through the data and produce a table of matching records.

In this session you will:

gain an understanding of how queries work

learn how to create a new query design

learn how to work with a query

learn how to modify a query design

learn how to apply record criteria for a query

learn how to clear selection criteria

learn how to save a query

learn how to run queries from the Navigation pane
learn how to delete a query from a database file
gain an understanding of creating additional queries.

D N N N N N N N NN

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 1 Chapter 1 - Creating Queries



Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

UNDERSTANDING QUERIES

A select query is like a filter that you place on
your data so that you see only the information
that is relevant to you. Select queries can be

from Tasmania, or all of the items that you've
purchased in the last six months valued at $300 or
more. Select queries are so named because they

used, for example, to produce a list of customers

select records according to your query design.

Se_lect queries are created Employees
using the Create tab of the : <
ribbon, and are run and ¥ Empo
s . FirstMame
modified as a Query object Lasthame
n the NaV'gat'On pane Department
. PhoneMo -
Select queries are based on
a Query Design. The upper < v
part Of the deSIgn IS known Field: w | LastMame FirstMame Department
as the Field List, while the Tﬂsb': Employ Employ Employees Employees
. R art:
lower portion is known as the Show: N
Query Grid. crten
Field list —
Query grid
[l 3
The records displayed in the .
. mployees
query are determined by the . =
sample data that you enter 9 Empho
into the Criteria row in the e
Query Grid — this is why the Department
process is sometimes PhoneNo L~
referred to as query by ; ;
example.
Field: | EmpMo LastName FirstMame Department
Table: |Employ Employ Employees Employees
sort:
) ) Show: O
Criteria row —  Criteria: “Administration”
or:
4 »
The easiest way to see the & Queryt : *
. . EmpNo =~ | LastName - | FirstName - |Departmeni -
data is to SW!tCh to ﬁ Millson Augustine Administratior
Datasheet view. In 108 Bennet Amanda Administratior
Datasheet view the data that 109 Samuelson  George Administratior
H FPE 110 Smith Neville Administratior
matches the query criteria is
displayed in a special 111 Henricks Petra Administratior
112 Clark Vivienne Administratior
dynaset table. A dynaset is 113 Hancock lerry Administratior
a subset of the full table of 114 Brown Victor Administratior
data — however. it is still a 115 Kendall Sandra Administratior
. ! 117 Morris Charles Administratior
live set of data and any 118 Williams Lance Administratior
changes made to data here 181 Rellote Leigh Administratior
will be reflected back in the 183 Chapman Michael Administratior
184 Ivanson Matalie Administratior
full table later on. 185 Andronikos  Pavlos Administratior
186 Taron Steve Administratior
188 Cummings John Administratior
189 Isaac Ajith Administratior
190 Alexopoulos  Aris Administratior
191 Thurst Brett Administratior
Record: M 10of 26 LI Search
© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 2 Chapter 1 - Creating Queries




CREATING A QUERY DESIGN

Queries are created from the Create tab on the
ribbon. Like table structures, there is a design
view where the layout, criteria, and the like,
required for the query are specified, and a run

Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

view where the data is brought into the design
layout structure from the relevant table. The first
step in creating a query, therefore, is to create a
query design structure.

0 Show Table

Try This Yourself:

Tables Queries Both

Before starting this moloess
exercise you MUST open
the file Creating
Queries_1.accdb...

Open
File

o Click on the Create tab,
then click on Query
Design in the Queries
group to display a new

Expense Transactions

Add Close

query design and the

Show Table dialog box e = aueryt

9 Click on [Add] to add the

Employees

Employees table fields to

the design, then click on # Emphio

[Close] to close the dialog
box

Firsthame
LastName
Department

PhoneMo -

e In the field listing
double-click on EmpNo,

LastName, FirstName

and Department to add Double-click on the entries here to add them to the
these fields to the grid in table below

this order

Click on Save in the QAT Field: |EmpNo

LastName Firsthame Department] L

to display the Save As Table: |Employ
dialog box o

Type qryEmployees in e
Query Name, then click
on [OK]

The name of the query will
now appear in the ‘

Emplay Emplay Emplay

Navigation pane under the e
Queries header ...

G Close the query

For Your Reference...
To create a query design:
1. Click on the Create tab
2. Click on Query Design in the Queries group
3. Add the table and select the fields
4. Save the query

Handy to Know...

e The Show Table dialog box, displayed when
creating a new query design, lists all of the
tables and queries in the current database
file.

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 3 Chapter 1 - Creating Queries



WORKING WITH A QUERY

Queries offer you the ability to see snapshots of

your data — a particular view or representation of
your data at a point in time. There are three main
views within a query: the design view where you

Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

specify what data you wish to see in the snapshot;
the datasheet view where the data based on the
design is displayed; and SQL view which shows
the programming behind the query.

Try This Yourself:

Continue using the
previous file with this
exercise, or open the file
Creating
Queries_2.accdb...

Same File

Double-click on

All Access Objects © « || = avemeloyees\
EmpNo - | LastName - | FirstName - Departmeni -

Search.. yel

101 Kerr Julianne Executive
Tables 3 )

102 Jones Harry Executive
j Employees R N

103 Harrington Angel Executive
BB Expense Transactions 104 Dawson Peter Executive
Queries 2 105 Jones Mark Executive
7 anEmployees 106 Grayson Maureen Occupational £
Forms S 107 Millson Augustine Administratior

g

ES] Employees Form 108 Bennet Amanda Administratior

109 Samuelson George Administratior

g
110 Smith Meville Administratior

gryEmployees to see
the query in Datasheet
view, displaying the data

On the Home tab, click
on the top half of View
in the Views group to
toggle between Design
and Datasheet views

Click on the bottom half
of View to display a
menu of options

Select SQL View to see

Home Create External Data Database Tools

Q Tell me what you want to do

D I Dlj —|| +l #1Update QD Union + &= Insert Rows  ““Insert Col
- : * * [ Crosstab @ Pass-Through Delete Rows L)-:J Delete Co
View Run Select Make Append f Show ¥
. Table = Delete gData Definition Table {} Builder I'_.IE Return: A
Query Type Query Setup
Datasheet View r ™\
bs @ « = gryEmployees ',
SQL 5QL View L Employees
ﬁ *
b,( Design View % EmpNo
Firsthame

the SQL code required
behind the scenes to
create the query

Close the query

ﬁ:‘ gryEmployees

For Your Reference...
To see different aspects of a query:

1. Double-click on the query to see it in

Datasheet view

2. On the Home tab, click on the top half of

Handy to Know...

Until you seriously get into programming, you
won't use the SQL View option for queries all
that often. SQL is pronounced "sequel" or
simply S.Q.L.

View in the Views group to toggle between

Design and Datasheet views

© 2017 The University of Nottingham

Page 4 Chapter 1 - Creating Queries



CHANGING A QUERY DESIGN

Most query designs are not as critical as table
designs and can therefore be changed randomly
and when the need arises. Select queries,
where you are trying to extract matching data,

Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

are often run using a trial and error approach where
the query design is experimented with and modified
until the perfect solution is found.

a Field: |EmpMo LastName FirstName Department WeeklyHours

Try ThIS YOUfSG'f szri! Employees Empl Empl Empl Empl Empl

ort:
Show:
Continue using the previous crmena
£ o file with this exercise, or
& L open the file Creating = aEmployees
Queries_3.accdb... -~
mployees

o In the Navigation pane, . Started = !
right-click on D e orein
gryEmployees to display a e WeekiyHours
menu of options, then select salary
Design View to see the Comments hd
query in Design view

o Scroll down the list of fields
n the Employee fleld IIStIng Field: |EmpMNo LastMame FirstMame Department | | WeeklyHours
and double-click on Table: |Emp Emp emp emp Employees. Emp
Week|yHOUI’S and then Show: Firsthame

o iteria: LastName
alar (0] ace (0] lelds 1 Department
Salary to place both field crtert
at the end of the grid T
DateOfBirth

o Click on WeeklyHours in e s
the grid then, on the Query Salay
Tools: Design tab, click on . .
Insert Columns in the
Query Setup group o
A new, blank column will
appear...

. . ﬁ] qryEmponees‘.

o CIICk on the dr0p arrow in EmpNo ~ | LastName =~ | FirstName ~ |Departmeni~ | Started - WeeklyHou - Salary -
the new column and select Kerr Julianne Executive 28-Jun-10 40 $250,000.00
Started 102 Jones Harry Executive 19-Jul-10 40 $140,000.00

103 Harrington Angel Executive 19-Jul-10 40 $145,000.00

o Click on the Home tab, then 104 Dawson Peter Executive 19-Jul-10 40 $140,000.00

. . 105 Jones Mark Executive 19-Jul-10 40 $132,000.00
CII?I!: O\I'}-the tOp halftOf View 106 Grayson Maureen Occupational € 06-Sep-10 40 $85,000.00
In the Views group to run 107 Millson Augustine  Administratior 06-Sep-10 40 $85,000.00
the query and see the data 108 Bennet Amanda Administratior 06-Sep-10 40 $87,000.00
presented in the mOdlfled 109 Samuelson George Administratior 06-5ep-10 40 $98,000.00
design e

0 Click on Save in the QAT,
then close the query

For Your Reference...
To insert more fields into a Design grid:
¢ Double-click on the field name in the field
listing, or
o Click in the grid, then click on Insert
Columns in the Query Setup group

Handy to Know...

e You can delete a field from a query grid by
clicking on it and then clicking on Delete
Columns in the Query Setup group on the
Home tab.

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 5

Chapter 1 - Creating Queries



Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

APPLYING RECORD CRITERIA

The real power of a query lies in its ability to criteria row in the query grid. You simply type an
display a filtered list of records in a dynaset. To example of the data that you want to see in the
filter the records and see only the ones that you criteria cell and run the query to display all records
want, you will need to enter search criteria in the from the original table that match the criteria.
Field: | EmpMNo LastName FirstName Department Started
Try Th's Yourself_ Table: |Employ Employ Employees Employees Employees

Sort:
: . . Showr
Continue using the previous Crtena: Adinistration

file with this exercise, or
open the file Creating
Queries_4.accdb...

Same
File

0 Right-click on
gryEmployees to display a !
menu of options and select
Design View e
e Click in the Criteria cell for
Department and type = aryEmployees
Administration EmpMo - | LastName - FirstName - Departmeni~| Started -~ WeeklyHou -
107 Millson Augustine Administratior 06-5ep-10 40
e On t_he Query _TOOIS: g Bennet Amganda Administratior DS-SeEtlD 40
Des'Qn tab, click on the tOD 109 Samuelson George Administratior 06-5ep-10 40
half of View in the Views 110 Smith Neville Administratior  06-Sep-10 a0
group to see 0n|y those 111 Henricks Petra Administratior 06-Sep-10 40
records with T
AdmInIStrathn in the 114 Brown Vic‘:ir Administratior Dﬁ-SeE-lD 40
Department field 115 Kendall Sandra Administratior  06-Sep-10 40
Repeat step 3 to switch e
o back to Design view
e Type 40 in the Criteria cell
for WeekIyHours, then click - LastName - | FirstName - Departmeni~ Started - WeeklyHou ~ Salary -
on View to display onIy Millson Augustine Administratior 06-Sep-10 40 $85,000.00
those people WhO WOFk 40 Bennet Amanda Administratior 06-5ep-10 40 $87,000.00
hours in the Samuelson George Administratior 06-5ep-10 40 $98,000.00
.. . Henricks Petra Administratior 06-5ep-10 40 $82,000.00
Administration department Clark Vivienne Administratior 06-5ep-10 40 $30,000.00
. . . Brown Victor Administratior 06-5ep-10 40 1,000.00
e Switch to Des'.gn view and Kendall Sandra Administratior Dﬁ-SeE-lD 40 2:3,000.00
type >=80000 in the Maorris Charles Administratior 06-Sep-10 40 $84,000.00
Criteria cell for Salary, then williams Lance Administratior  23-Sep-10 40 $83,000.00
click on View to see all 0 $0.00

Administration people who
work 40 hours and earn e
$80,000 or more

o Save and close the query

For Your Reference... Handy to Know...
To select records in a query: e When creating queries, if you add more
1. Click in the Criteria cell for a field and type criteria across fields, you are creating what is
the desired search criteria known as an AND query — you want records

2. Onthe Query Tools:Design tab, click on that have this AND this AND this...

View in the Views group to run the query e When constructing queries, use > for greater
than and < for less than situations.

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 6 Chapter 1 - Creating Queries



Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

CLEARING SELECTION CRITERIA

You do need to exercise a little care when the screen), you may end up with incorrect results.
running queries. If you leave residual criteria from It is a good idea therefore to clear the selection
an earlier query in the query grid (which is easy criteria after you have performed a query and found
to do if you have more fields than can be seen on the data that you want.
. Field: s  LastMame Firsthame Department Started
Try Th's Yourself_ Tasblreti Employees Employees Employees Employees Employees
- . Shoug:

o» Continue using the C"terZ[E] “Administration’

T  previous file with this

g exercise, or open the file

8 Creating

Queries_5.accdb...

0 In the Navigation pane, .

right-click on e
gryEmployees to display a
menu of options and select

DeSign View Field: |EmpMo LastName FirstMame Department Started
Table: |Employees Employees Employees Employees Employees
H s Sort:
Paint to the left of the first shom
criteria cell until the mouse Criteria: “Administration’

or

pointer changes to a black
horizontal arrow =

Click once to select the
entire criteria row

Press [pe ] to delete all of
the criteria in the row e

Save and close the query

Field: |EmpMNo LastMame FirstName Department Started

Table: |Employees Employees Employees Employees Employees
Sort:

Show:

Criteria:
or

For Your Reference... Handy to Know...
To clear selection criteria: e When working with a query design, you can
1. Point to the left of the row and click once to delete the contents of a single cell in the
select it Criteria row by double-clicking on the value

2. Press to delete the criteria in the row I ite @2l eirie (e '

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 7 Chapter 1 - Creating Queries



SAVING A QUERY

There are two main types of select queries: those

that you create as a one-off search of the data;

and those that you create for repeated and

on-going use. If you are going to use a query on

Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

a regular basis it should be saved. You can then

also use it as a template to create other queries
with variations perhaps to the criteria or the field
grid.

Try This Yourself:

Continue using the previous
file with this exercise, or open
the file Creating
Queries_6.accdb...

Same
File

Right-click on gryEmployees
to display a menu of options
and select Design View

Type Administration in the
Criteria cell for Department

On the Query Tools: Design
tab, click on View in the Views
group to see the results —
there should be 26 records

Click on the File tab, then click
on Save As to display the
Save As area

Click on Save Object As in
File Types, then click on
[Save As] to display the Save
As dialog box

Type qryEmployeesAdmin
and click on [OK]

The new query appears in the
Navigation bar...

Switch to Design view then
repeat steps 2 to 6 to create
another query that only
displays employees from the
Executive department — save
this query as
qryEmployeesExec

© © 6 6 00 ©

Close the query

1389 Isaac Ajith Administratior 16-Dec-10 40
190 Alexopoulos  Aris Administratior 27-Mov-10 40
191 Thurst Brett Administratior 16-Dec-10 40
192 Ahlund Christof Administratior 03-Dec-10 40
193 Zylinski David Administratior 20-Nov-10 32
194 Hurst Ellinor Administratior 27-Mov-10 40
203 Hutchins Philip Administratior 27-Nov-10 40
204 Baker-Smith  Susan Administratior 16-Dec-10 40
205 Abelseth Trond Administratior 02-Dec-10 25
* ]
Record: M 1of 26 L3 T Mo Filter | |Search
e Save As ? *
Save 'gryEmployees’ to:
Copy of gryEmployees
As
Query v
Cancel
e ﬂ:‘ qryEmponeesAdmiﬁ
EmpMo - | LastName -~ | FirstName - Departmeni~ | Started - Week
101 Kerr Julianne Executive 28-Jun-10
102 Jones Harry Executive 19-Jul-10
103 Harrington Angel Executive 19-Jul-10
104 Dawson Peter Executive 19-Jul-10
105 Jones Mark Executive 19-Jul-10

For Your Reference...
To save a query:
1. Create the query

Handy to Know...

It is important to give your queries
meaningful names so that you remember
what they are for. Using a prefix, such as

2. On the File tab, click on Save As, then click

on Save Object As and click on [Save As]

3. Type a name and click on [OK]

gry, will tell you at a glance that you are
looking at a list of queries and make the
queries easier to distinguish from tables,

forms and reports.

© 2017 The University of Nottingham

Page 8

Chapter 1 - Creating Queries




RUNNING QUERIES FROM THE NAVIGATION PANE

Queries store the layout, fields, criteria and other
information required to produce the list of data
that you want. Given that they can be time
consuming to create, especially in the case of

Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

complex queries, it makes sense to save them and
then run them as often as you require. Queries can

be run directly from the object listing in the
Navigation pane, as often as you like.

Try This Yourself:

Same File

Continue using the
previous file with this
exercise, or open the file
Creating
Queries_7.accdb...

In the Navigation pane
under Queries,
double-click on
gryEmployees, then
double-click on
gryEmployeesAdmin,
then double-click on
gryEmployeesExec

Notice how the names of
the three queries appear
in three separate tabs at
the top of the window.
The last query opened is
the one that is currently
seen and is known as the
“active” query...

Click on the tab for
gryEmployeesAdmin to
see the employees in the
Administration
department

Click on the tab for
gryEmployees to see all
of the employees

Close each query

‘j:‘ qryEmplayees ']=j:| qryEmployeesAdmin iﬁ] gryEmployeesExec

EmpNo - | LastName ~ | FirstMame - |Departmeni~| Started ~ WeeklyHou - Salary -
Kerr Julianne Executive 28-Jun-10 40 $250,000.00
102 Jones Harry Executive 19-Jul-10 40 $140,000.00
103 Harrington Angel Executive 19-Jul-10 40 5145,000.00
104 Dawson Peter Executive 19-Jul-10 40 $140,000.00
105 Jones Mark Executive 19-Jul-10 40 5132,000.00

* 0 $0.00
ﬁ qryEmployees 1@ qryEmployeesAdmin lﬁ gryEmployeesExec

EmpNo - | LastName ~ | FirstMame - |Departmeni - | Started -~ WeeklyHou - Salary -
Millson Augustine Administratior 06-Sep-10 40 $85,000.00
108 Bennet Amanda Administratior 06-Sep-10 40 $87,000.00
109 Samuelson George Administratior 06-Sep-10 40 $98,000.00
110 Smith Neville Administratior 06-Sep-10 40 $78,000.00
111 Henricks Petra Administratior 06-5ep-10 40 $82,000.00
112 Clark Vivienne Administratior 06-Sep-10 40 $80,000.00
113 Hancock Jerry Administratior 06-Sep-10 40 $79,000.00

ﬂ] qryEmployees 'l=j:| qryEmployeesidmin ]j:j gryEmployeesExec

EmpNo - LastName ~ | FirstMame - Departmeni~ | Started -~ WeeklyHou - Salary -
101 Kerr Julianne Executive 28-Jun-10 40  $250,000.00
102 Jones Harry Executive 19-Jul-10 40 $140,000.00
103 Harrington Angel Executive 19-Jul-10 40 $145,000.00
104 Dawson Peter Executive 19-Jul-10 40 $140,000.00
105 Jones Mark Executive 19-Jul-10 40 $132,000.00
106 Grayson Maureen Occupational £ 06-Sep-10 40 $85,000.00
107 Millson Augustine Administratior 06-Sep-10 40 $85,000.00

For Your Reference...
Torun a query from the Navigation pane:

In the Navigation pane, double-click on the
name of the query from the Query object list

Handy to Know...
e Queries do not contain data. Each time a

query is opened in Datasheet view, Access
retrieves the latest data from the table upon

which the query is based and uses the query
design to display the relevant records and
information.

© 2017 The University of Nottingham

Page 9

Chapter 1 - Creating Queries




Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

DELETING A QUERY

Queries often work with data that is stored in
tables or that results from other queries. They
can be used to create data by performing
calculations and can be used as a source of data

for other queries, forms and reports. Therefore, you
should be especially careful when deleting queries
— make sure that the query is not used by any other
objects in the database first.

c All Access Objects © «

Search. yel
Tables 3

Try This Yourself:

Continue using the
previous file with this
exercise, or open the
file Creating

= Employees
j Expense Transactions
Queries

=j:| qryEmployees

b

Same File

Queries_7.accdb... B anEmployeesAdmin

=j:| qryEmployeesExec
CI|Ck on Forms

gryEmployeesExec in
the Navigation pane
to select it

On the Home tab, click
on Delete in the
Records group

b

% Employees Form

Microsoft Access *

Do you want to delete the query ‘qryEmployeesExec’? Deleting this object will remowve it from all groups.

For more information on how to prevent this message from displaying every time you delete an object, click Help,

A warning message Yes No Help
will appear, seeking
your confirmation to
delete the query...

o Click on[Yes] to

confirm the deletion

)
e All Access Objects ® «

Search.. yel
Tables 3
B Employees

The query no longer
appears listed under :
Queries in the Queries
Navigation pane

j Expense Transactions

=

=j:| qryEmployees

=3 qEmployeesidmin
Forms

b

El Employees Form

For Your Reference... Handy to Know...

To delete a query from a database file: e You can delete a query by clicking on it in the
1. Click on the name of the query in the Navigation pane and pressing [ce].
Navigation pane

2. On the Home tab, click on Delete in the
Records group

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 10 Chapter 1 - Creating Queries



Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

CREATING ADDITIONAL QUERIES

Select queries are by far the most common type
of query that you will create and use. In this
assignment you will have the opportunity to put
your understanding of queries to use by creating

a wide range of different queries, including those
that show records that match specific criteria, and
those that fit within specific ranges of dates.

Sub Heading

Use the gryEmployees query to run the various queries as shown. Note that you will have to clear the
criteria from time to time. Also, we won’t need these queries so there is no need to save them.

Save the final query design as qryEmployeesNew then close it.

The datasheet that shows the results is exactly like a table and you can therefore use the Print
commands on the File tab to print the result once the datasheet is displayed.

Access automatically places quotation marks around criteria based on text. The quotation marks are
programming symbols that tell the computer to treat the data as character strings rather than numbers.

Field: |EmpMo LastMame FirstMame Department Started WeeklyHours | Salary
Table: | Employees Employees Employees Employees Employees Employees Employees
Sort:
Show:
Criteria: “Smith’ “Administration”
ar:
4
Field: |EmpMo LastMame FirstMame Department Started WeeklyHours | Salary
Table: | Employees Employees Employees Employees Employees Employees Employees
Sort:
Show:
Criteria: “Administration” < 50000
ar
A
Field: [EmpMo LastMame FirstMame Department Started WeeklyHours | Salary
Table: | Employees Employees Employees Employees Employees Employees Employees
Sort:
Shows:
Criteria: | = 200"
ar
A
© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 11 Chapter 1 - Creating Queries




Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

NOTES:

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 12 Chapter 1 - Creating Queries



Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

cerer2  QUERYING TECHNIQUES

—(=

Queries provide a very powerful way of extracting information from
your table structures. But there is more to queries than just simple
select statements. By using features such as expressions,
operators, and sorting and moving fields within a query, there is
virtually no limit to the information you can extract from a table.

In this session you will:

learn how to change a saved query
learn how to create an AND query
learn how to create OR queries
learn how to query numeric data
learn how to query dates

learn how to use a range expression to extract records
between values

learn how to query for opposite values

learn how to move fields in a query grid

learn how to sort the output of a query

learn how to remove fields from a query

learn how to use wildcards to query data

learn how to handle problem characters in queries

learn how to create a query using a transaction and a
lookup table

learn how to sort data numerically
learn how to search for empty fields using a query
learn how to query for uniqueness.

AN NN VR N

AN N N VY RN

<N X

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 13 Chapter 2 - Querying Techniques



MODIFYING A SAVED QUERY

Queries can be run as a one off and then

discarded when no longer needed, or they can be

saved and run over and over again. Saved
queries, however, are not set in stone and can

Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

easily be modified and adapted as your changing

templates for creating other queries.

needs arise. Saved queries can also be used as

Try This Yourself:

Open
File

Before starting this
exercise you MUST open
the file Query
Techniques_1.accadb...

In the Navigation pane,
double-click on
gryEmployees to run the
query

On the Home tab, click on
the top half of View in the
Views group to see the
query in Design View

Click on the checkbox in
Show for FirstName until
it appears without a tick,
as shown

Click on the top half of
View to display the
datasheet, this time
without the FirstName
field

Click on Save to save the
design changes

Close the query

=t qryEmponee§
EmpNo -~ LastName - FirstName - Department - Started -~
101 Kerr Julianne Executive 28-Jun-10|
102 Jones Harry Executive 19-Jul-10|
103 Harrington Angel Executive 19-Jul-10
104 Dawson Peter Executive 19-Jul-10|
105 Jones Mark Executive 19-Jul-10
106 Grayson Maureen Executive 06-Sep-10|
107 Millson Augustine Administration 06-Sep-10
108 Bennet Amanda Administration 06-5ep-10
110 Smith Neville Administration 06-Sep-10
Field: [EmpMo LastMame FirstMame Department Started
Table: |Employees Empl Empl Employees Employees
Sort:
Criteria:
or
[
=E] qryEmponee§
EmpNo - LastName ~| Department - | Started - WeeklyHou -
101 Kerr Executive 28-Jun-10| 40
102 Jones Executive 19-Jul-10| 40
103 Harrington Executive 19-Jul-10 40
104 Dawson Executive 19-Jul-10| 40
105 Jones Executive 159-Jul-10 40
106 Grayson Executive 06-Sep-10| 40
107 Millson Administration 06-Sep-10 40
108 Bennet Administration 06-Sep-10| 40
110 Smith Administration 06-Sep-10 40

For Your Reference...
To modify a saved query:

1. Open the query in Design View
2. Make changes as appropriate

3. Click on Save

Handy to Know...

e Each time you run a query, a fresh set of
data from the underlying table(s) is queried
and extracted. When you make a change to
a query you are changing its structure and
design — not the data that it presents.

© 2017 The University of Nottingham

Page 14

Chapter 2 - Querying Techniques




Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

CREATING AND QUERIES

When you create a simple query you place an This means that for a record to be displayed it must
example of what you want in the Criteria cell in satisfy all of the criteria, that is, it must satisfy the
the query grid. If you place criteria in several cells first criteria AND the second criteria AND any other
for different fields, you create an AND query. criteria as specified.
. Field: |EmpNo LastName Department Started WeeklyHours Salary
. Table: |Ei Ei Ei Ei Ei
Try This Yourself: sble: | Emp ° P P P Employe
CS:ow:
. . - rieria:
Continue using the previous on
g o file with this exercise, or open
¢ = the file Query
Techniques_2.accdb...
0 Right-click on gryEmployees L :
and select Design View e
e Click in the Criteria cell for .
D rtment and t = Srvempors \
epa X € .a ype EmpNo -~ LastName ~| Department ~| Started - |WeeklyHou ~ Salary -
Administration Millson Administration 06-Sep-10) 40| $85,000.00
) 108 Bennet Administration 06-Sep-10| 40 $87,000.00)
e On the Query Tools: Design 110 Smith Administration 06-Sep-10 40 $78,000.00
tab, click on the top half of 111 Hlen;icks Agmimistratiom 06-5ep-10) 40 282,000.00
. . . 112 Clarl Administration 06-Sep-10 40 30,000.00
VI ew in the VI ews group to 113 Hancock Administration 06-Sep-10 40| $79,000.00
run the query — only 114 Brown Administration 06-Sep-10 40  $81,000.00
Administration emp'oyees 115 Kendall Administration 06-Sep-10| 40 $28,000.00
are ShOWn (25 recordS) 117 Morris Administration 06-5ep-10 40 $84,000.00
e Click on the top half of View 9
to return to Design View .
Field: | Department Started WeeklyHours Salary
. . . . Table: |Ei E E E
e Click in the Criteria cell for Sort
Show:
Salary al"ld type >70000 Crlt:rTZ: 'Administion' > 70000 -
on
e Click on the top half of View
to run the query — only
Administration employees
with a salary greater than
$70,000 are now shown (10 . t
records) This query translates to “show all records that have Administration
. . . in Department AND have a Salary greater than 70000”
Click on the File tab, click on E r—
Sa\_/e A31 then Cllpk on Save EmpNo - LastMame -~ Department ~| Started - WeeklyHou - Salary -
Object As and click on [Save Millson Administration 06-5ep-10| a0]  $a5,000.00
AS] 108 Bennet Administration 06-5ep-10| 40 $87,000.00|
110 Smith Administration 06-Sep-10 40 $78,000.00
Type QU ery — AND EXampIe 111 Henricks Admi.nistratiun 06-Sep-10 40 $82,000.00
q 5 112 Clark Administration 06-Sep-10 40 $80,000.00
in SaVe tol then CIICk on [OK] 113 Hancock Administration 06-Sep-10 a0 $79,000.00|
114 Brown Administration 06-Sep-10 40 $81,000.00
0 Close the query 115 Kendall Administration 06-Sep-10| 40 588,000.00|
117 Morris Administration 06-Sep-10 40 $84,000.00
For Your Reference... Handy to Know...
To create an AND query: e If no records appear when you run a query,
1. Open the query in Design View you should check the spelling of the criteria —

Access will only find records in the table that
exactly match what you have typed.

e To create an AND query, there must be
criteria in the same row in two or more
Criteria cells.

2. Type multiple criteria in the same Criteria
row for different fields

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 15 Chapter 2 - Querying Techniques



Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

CREATING OR QUERIES

In normal language we use AND and OR Administration records and to list all of the
interchangeably and make ourselves understood. Executive records. What we really need to ask is to
In computers this ambiguity is not possible. For find all records that have Administration in
example, we might want Access to list all of the Department OR Executive in Department.
Field: |EmpMo LastMName Department Started ‘WeeklyHours
Try This Yourself: Table: | Empl Emp! Employees Emo| Emp!
Show:
Continue using the previous crtera
g o file with this exercise, or open
G the file Query
Techniques_3.accdb...
o Right-click on gryEmployees .
and select Design View
9 Click in the Criteria field for e
Department and type - :
Executive & avvEmployees | .
EmpNo - LastName v Department =~ Started - WeeklyHou - Salary -
e On the Query TOOIS: DeSign 101 Kerr Execut?ve 28-Jun-10| 40| $250,000.00
g 102 Jones Executive 19-Jul-10} 40| $140,000.00
tabv CIICk on the top half Of 103 Harrington Executive 19-Jul-10] 40| $145,000.00
View in the Views group to 104 Dawson Executive 19-Jul-10 a0|  5140,000.00)
run the query _ Only 105 Jones Executive 19-Jul-10 40| $132,000.00
q 106 G B ti 06-Sep-10| 40 $85,000.00|
Executives are shown (6 « e T = = oo
records)
o Click on View to return to e
Design View
Field: [EmpNo LastName Department Started WeeklyHours Salary
o Click in the or field for e e 2 B 2 B Empley
Departmentand type Crsi::r: ‘Executlv
Adm|n|strat|on or Administration

Click on View to run the
guery — only records with
Executive OR Administration

in Department are shown (32 e

records)

o CI'Ck On the Flle tab, C“Ck On Field: [EmpNo LastMame Department Started WeeklyHours Salary
Save As, then click on Save Table: |E B E 2 2 Employ
Object As and click on [Save Show:

Criteria: “Executive

AS] or: Administration

e Type Query — OR Example
in Save to, then click on [OK]

e Close the query

For Your Reference... Handy to Know...
To create an OR query: o Rather than typing multiple values in the or
1. Open the query in Design View fields below Criteria, you can use the OR

operator to list multiple matches. To do this

2. Type the first value in the Criteria field you would, for example, type " Executive"”

3. Type subsequent values in the or fields OR "Administration" (including the
below the Criteria field quotation marks) in the Criteria field for
4. Run the query Department.

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 16 Chapter 2 - Querying Techniques



Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

QUERYING NUMERIC DATA

When you select text, you are usually searching you might want all expenses over $20.00. Numbers
for whole words. When querying numeric data can be searched using special logical operators
however, you generally search for values greater which tell Access to look for values that are greater
than or less than a specific number. For example, than, less than or equal to specific values.
Field: |LastMame Department Started WeeklyHours Salary
Try This Yourself: Table: |Emelor Employ Employ Emgloy Employee:
Show:
. . . Criteria: 57000
Continue using the previous -
£ o file with this exercise, or
& & open the file Query
Techniques_4.accdb...
Open qryEmployees in < v

Design View e

Click in the Criteria field for
Salary and type 57000

On the Query _TOOIS: = ql;yr:;::iyeesv LastName - Department - | Started - WeeklyHou - Salary -
Design tab, click on the top Awad sales & Marketing | 27-Nov-10 40]  $57,000.00
half of View in the Views 140 Miller sales & Marketing 16-Dec-10 a0]  $57,000.00
grOUp to show employees 170 Hardsley Research & Develo| 06-MNov-10 40 $57,000.00
. 175 Roberts Sales & Marketing 0B-MNov-10| 40 $57,000.00)
Wlth a Salary Of exaCtly 178 Aaronson Sales & Marketing 02-Dec-10 40 $57,000.00
$57,000 * 35 50.00
0 Click on View to return to e
Design View
e Click to the immediate left of
57000, type <, then click on F ayEmployees . . |
. . EmpNo - LastName +| Department - Starte + WeeklyHou - Salary -
View to dISpIay all m Moore Sales & Marketing 03-Jan-10| 40 $51,000.00
employees with a salary less 124 Hansdon Sales & Marketing | 09-Dec-10 0| s13,000.00
than $57,000 125 Goldblum sales & Marketing 06-Nov-10 40 $54,000.00
123 Hanbery Sales & Marketing 09-Dec-10| 35 $34,000.00
Repeat steps 4 and 5 with 133 Tayley Sales & Marketing 16-Dec-10 40| $43,000.00
the Criteria as Shown 134 Ali Sales & Marketing 02-Dec-10| 40| $54,000.00

Click on the File tab, click on e
Save As, then click on Save
Object As and click on

© 06 00

[Save As] Criteria  Purpose Records

Type Query — Numeric Data >57000 list all salaries greater than $57,000 35

Example in Save to, then >=57000 list all salaries greater than or equal to 40

click on [OK] $57,000

Close the query <57000 list all salaries less than $57,000 60
<=57000 list all salaries less than or equal to $57,000 65
<>57000 list all salaries not equal to $57,000 95

For Your Reference... Handy to Know...
To query numeric data: e When constructing criteria in queries,
1. Open the query in Design View numeric data does not have quotation marks

2. Type a numeric value in Criteria (if ST e (IS T

necessary, precede it with a logical operator » When constructing criteria in queries, the
such as >, <, >=, <=, or <>) equal sign (=) always appears after the
3. Run the query greater than (>) or less than sign (<), for
example, >= or <=.

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 17 Chapter 2 - Querying Techniques



QUERYING DATES

Dates pose a problem in computer applications

such as Access. Dates are normally typed using
a slash (/) which is the same symbol used to
denote the mathematical operation of division. So

Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

how does the computer differentiate between a
formula and a date? In Access, this is done by
enclosing dates in hash (#) signs. Dates can also
be used with logical operators.

Try This Yourself:

Continue using the
previous file with this
exercise, or open the file

Query
Techniques_5.accdb...

Same File

Right-click on
gryEmployees and select
Design View

Click in the Criteria field for
Started and type 02/12/10

On the Query Tools:
Design tab, click on the top
half of View in the Views
group to show employees
who started on December
2, 2010 (16 records)

Click on View to return to
Design View

Notice that the date is
enclosed with # symbols...

Repeat steps 2 to 4 for
each of the values as
shown

Click on the File tab, click
on Save As, then click on
Save Object As and click
on [Save As]

Type Query — Date
Example in Save to and
click on [OK]

Close the query

(4]
(5
(6]
(7]
(8

Field: [EmpMNo LastMame Department Started WeeklyHours Salary
Table: | Employees Employees Employ Employ Employ Employ|
Sort:
show:
Criteria: 21272010
on
4 »
ﬂ:‘ gryEmployees
EmpNo - LastName v Department =~ Started - WeeklyHou -~ Salary -
[L19) De Rozario Marketing 02-Dec-10| 40 $65,000.00
132 McCaige Sales & Marketing 02-Dec-10| a0 $61,000.00
134 Ali Sales & Marketing 02-Dec-10 40 $54,000.00
142 Haynes Research & Develo| 02-Dec-10 40| $58,000.00
143 Giannikis Research & Develo| 02-Dec-10 35 $38,000.00
154 Robertson Research & Develo| 02-Dec-10| 40| $67,000.00
Field: |[EmpMo LastName Department Started WeeklyHours Salary
Table: |Employ Employ Employ Employ Employ Employ|
Sort:
e
Criteria: k21220108
ar;
4 ¥
Criteria Purpose Records
>2/12/10  employees who started after December 40
2,2010

>=2/12/10 employees who started on or after 55
December 2, 2010

<2/12/10  employees who started before December 45
2, 2010

<=2/12/10 employees who started on or before 60
December 2, 2010

<>2/12/10 employees who started on dates other 85

than December 2, 2010

For Your Reference...
To search for dates using a query:
1. Open the query in Design View

2. Type a numeric value (if necessary, precede
it with a logical operator such as >, <, >=, <=,

or <>)
3. Run the query

Handy to Know...

e In query Criteria fields, Access will
automatically put hash signs around dates
for you. The signs will appear when you
move off the Criteria field.

e If your query dates are not working, check
Windows to see if your computer is set up for
American-style dates (mm/dd/yy).

© 2017 The University of Nottingham

Page 18

Chapter 2 - Querying Techniques



Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

USING A RANGE EXPRESSION

Suppose you want to display all employees who records between a range of criteria. Ranges like
started between July and September, or all this can be handled using a formula in the Criteria
employees with salaries between 80,000 and cell of a query — in Access these formulas are
100,000. In this type of query you are looking for known as expressions.
Field: |EmpMNo LastMame Department Started WeeklyHours Salary
Try This Yourself: T (e Eme Emp Employees Employees Employ
Show:

Criteria:

Continue using the previous
file with this exercise, or
open the file Query
Techniques_6.accdb...

Same
File

0 Right-click on : ’
gryEmployees and select e
Design View
e Click in the Criteria field for
Started and type >=19/7/10 Table: [Eoployer ey Empley Employees | empleyees
AND <=06/9/10 o
On the Query TOOIS Crlter;ar: »=#19/07/2010¢ And 1 AND <=100000

Design tab, click on the top
half of View in the Views
group to show employees
who started between July

and September, 2010 (15

records) e

Click on the top half of View

salaries between $80,000 and $100,000.
Type Query — Range
Expression Example, then
click on [OK]

n to return to Design View = aryEmployees \, x
. . . . . EmpNo - LastName - | Department - | Started - |WeeklyHou - Salary -
e Click in the Criteria field for 106 Grayson Executive 06-5ep-10 20  85,000.00
Sa|ary and type >=80000 107 Millson Administration 06-5ep-10 40 $85,000.00|
_ 108 Bennet Administration 06-5ep-10 40 $87,000.00
AND <_100000 111 Henricks Administration 06-Sep-10) A0 $82,000.00|
. . 112 Clark Administration 06-Sep-10 40 $80,000.00
e CIICk on the tOp half Of VI ew 114 Brown Administration 06-Sep-10 40| $81,000.00
— there should be 8 records 115 Kendall Administration 06-Sep-10 40| $88,000.00
. ) ) 117 Morris Administration 06-Sep-10 40| $24,000.00|
o Click on the File tab, click on * 35 50.00
Save As, then click on Save T
Object As and click on @ The range expression in Step 5 pulls out only those employees
[Save As] who started between July and September, 2007 and who have

Close the query

For Your Reference... Handy to Know...
To create a range formula (expression): e There is a Between operator that you can
1. Open the query in Design View use to create a range expression in a query.

For example, you can type Between 100
And 120 in the criteria field for (e.g.)
Amount to display the range greater than
100, but less than 120.

2. Type the first Criteria value using > or >=,
type AND, then type the second value using
<or<=

3. Run the query

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 19 Chapter 2 - Querying Techniques



Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

QUERYING OPPOSITE VALUES

Generally, select queries are used to list all of the meet the criteria are selected. This can be done in
records that match or conform to specific criteria. an Access query using the NOT operator. This
However, sometimes you may need to produce operator is placed in the Criteria field in front of the
an exception listing where all records that do not sample data.

Field: |EmpMo LastMame Department Started WeeklyHours salary
Try Th|S YOUfSElf: T:ZI:E Empl Empl Empl Employees Employees Employ|

Shnw;
Contlnue uSlng the prEVIOUS Criteria: NOTAdministrati0n|

file with this exercise, or '
open the file Query
Techniques_7.accdb...

Same
File

Right-click on ’ v
gryEmployees and select

Design View e

Click in the Criteria field for
Department and type NOT

Br= R 3 Field: | EmpMo LastMame Department Started WeeklyHours Salary
Adm|n|Strat|On Table: |Emp Emp Emp Emp Employees Employ
Sort:
On the Query Tools: Showe o
Design tab, click on the top " e e

half of View in the Views
group to show all employees
who are not in the
Administration department
(74 records) ‘ D

Click on the top half of View e
to return to Design View

Click at the end of Not

“Administration” and type = q;:;:';““ LastName Department Started WeeklyHou Salary )f
AND NOT Executive Kerr Executive 28-Jun-10 40| $250,000.00
. . 102 Jones Executive 19-Jul-10| 40 $140,000.00
CIICk on the tOp half Of VIeW 103 Harrington Executive 19-Jul-10] 40 $145,000.00
— there should be 68 records 104 Dawson Executive 19-Jul-10] 20| $140,000.00
q . . 105 Jones Executive 19-Jul-10 40 $132,000.00
CIICk on the Flle tab_l CIICk 106 Grayson Executive 06-5ep-10 40 $85,000.00
on Save As, then click on 107 Millson Administration 06-Sep-10 a0|  $85,000.00
Save Object As and click 108 Bennet Administration 06-Sep-10) 40 $87,000.00
110 Smith Administration 06-Sep-10 40 $78,000.00

on [Save As]

The criteria in Step 5 display only employees that are not in the

Type Query — Opposite o i X .
ype Query bp Administration department and are not in the Executive department

Values Example, then click
on [OK]

Close the query

(4]
o
(6]
(7]
O
9]

For Your Reference... Handy to Know...
To display opposite values: e A NOT expression can sometimes be an
1. Open the query in Design View efficient substitute for a complex OR

expression. Rather than specifying all of the
things you want using OR, you can specify
what you don’t want using NOT.

2. Type the Criteria value, but precede it with
the keyword NOT

3. Run the query

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 20 Chapter 2 - Querying Techniques



Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

MOVING FIELDS IN A QUERY

When you first create a query, you will add the slightly different report. Moving fields in a query grid
fields in the order that you think you will need is virtually the same as moving fields in a table — it
them. However, you may find a situation where is simply a matter of dragging and dropping the
you want to reorganise the fields to create a fields into their new positions.
Field: |EmpMo stName WeeklyHours Salary
Try Thls Yourself. Tasl;\:t: Employees &ployees Empl Employ|
it
Continue using the previous
£ o file with this exercise, or
& & open the file Query
Techniques_8.accdb...
o Right-click on : N\ J ’
qryEmployees and select e
Design View
e Click slightly above the Tabke: |y Enployes Empioy tmployes Emioy
Sort:
Department column header Spou
to select the column critera:
9 Drag the column header left,
until a thick black vertical
line appears to the left of
EmpNo . .
o Release the mouse button o
to complete the move
e Repeat steps 2 to 4 to move TFE\::; ?a'p’artment tas:Nama ita:ted :'\fe"aklyHours :::Ey
the EmpNo field to the right Sron
of LastName crieena:
0 On the Query Tools:
Design tab, click on the top
half of View in the Views
group to see how the moved ; :
columns appear
Click on the File tab, click e
on Save As, then click on | 5 aryEmployees
Save Object AS and C|iCk Depr‘tment - ; LastName - mimpl\lm - Stazr;eJd ;D WeeklyHmu;D 2?;;\;00 C:D
xecut err -Jun- X .
on [Save AS] Executive Jones 102 19-Jul-10 40 $140,000.00}
. Executive Harrington 103 19-Jul-10 40| 5145,000.00
0 Type Query - MC_)VIng Executive Dawson 104 19-Jul-10 40[  $140,000.00)
Fields Example in Save to, Executive Jones 105 19-Jul-10 a0]  $132,000.00
then click on [OK] Executive Grayson 106 06-Sep-10 40| $85,000.00]
Administration Millson 107 06-Sep-10 40 $85,000.00)
Close the query Administration _ |Bennet 108 06-Sep-10 40| $87,000.00
Administration Smith 110 06-Sep-10| 40 578,000.00)
For Your Reference... Handy to Know...
To move afield in the query grid: e Once a query is run you can drag columns
1. Open the query in Design View around in the Datasheet view of the query —

remember, the Datasheet view of a query is
like the Datasheet view of a table, and
whatever you can do in a table, you can do in
the query result.

2. Click on the column header, then drag the
header to a new location

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 21 Chapter 2 - Querying Techniques



Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

SORTING QUERY DATA

As a default, the data in a query datasheet is the query grid. The Sort option allows you to
sorted in the same order as the underlying table nominate which fields to sort the results on — you
upon which the query is based. You can actually can also specify the sort order (ascending or
change this using the Sort option that appears in descending).
Field: |EmpMo LastName Department Started WeeklyHours Salary
Try This Yourself: T | i = £l Employees Emeley
Show: U
» Continue using the o
T  previous file with this
g exercise, or open the file
8 Query
Techniques_9.accdb...
4 »
o Right-click on
gryEmployees and select e
Design View
e Click in the Sort field for
LastName to display the Fieid: [Empio Lasthlame Department Started WeekHours saley
drop arrow Sort | o i o o
show:
e Click on the drop arrow Critera
and select Ascending so
that the LastName field
will be sorted from A —Z
o On the Query Tools:
Design tab, click on the ) .
top half of View in the e
Views group to see the
results table sorted by
LastName
7H aryEmployees ',
o C||Ck on the F||e tab, CliCk EmpNo - LastName +| Department - | Started ~ |WeeklyHou - Salary -
on Save AS, then click on [L 78] Aaronson Sales & Marketing 02-Dec-10| 40| $57,000.00
Save Object As and dlick | | 25— T ——T
on [Save AS] 129 Afonczenko Sales & Marketing 16-Dec-10 40 $69,000.00
. 192 Ahlund Administration 09-Dec-10 40 $55,000.00
Type Query - Sortlng 171 Ahmad Research & Develo| 02-Dec-10 A0 $56,500.00
Example in Save to, then 168 Akbarzadeh Research & Develo| 20-Nov-10 40 536,000.00
click on [OK] 174 Alcide sales & Marketing 09-Dec-10| 40|  $43,000.00
150 Alexopoulos Administration 27-Nov-10 40 $37,500.00
o Close the query o
For Your Reference... Handy to Know...
To create a sorted query: e By default, sorting in a query grid is
1. Open the query in Design View performed in the order of the fields in the

2. Click in Sort for the field to sort by grid.

3. Click on the drop arrow and select either
Ascending or Descending

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 22 Chapter 2 - Querying Techniques



Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

REMOVING FIELDS FROM A QUERY

Queries are often constructed using a process of to go into choosing the fields for a query. So you
trial and error. Since the structure of a query is can add and remove fields as and when required.
largely determined by the underlying table of the Removing a field from a query is done using the
query, not as much planning and thought needs Delete Columns command.
Field: [EmpNo LastMame Department Starteld ~ |WeeklyHours Salary
Try This Yourself: Table |Em Emp Emo e Enp Emplo
show:
Continue using the previous e
£ o file with this exercise, or
& & open the file Query
Techniques_10.accdb...
o Right-click on : -
gryEmployees and select e
Design View
e Click in the Started field e
header in the query grid @ Union 2= Insert Rows " Insert Columns T Parameters
@3 Pass-Through % Delete Columns Property Sheet
e On the Query Tools: L£ Data Definition Tazr: SN Builder B Table Names
Design tab, click on Delete Query setup ShowHide ~
Columns in the Query aryEmployees %
Setup group to remove the =
selected field , - -
You can also remove e

several fields at once...

Field: |EmpMo LastMame

o Click on the grey bar directly bl |Enploes Empioyees
above Department to select citera |
the field, then hold down

Shift| and click on the grey
bar above Salary to select
the three fields

Repeat step 3 to delete the
selected fields

Click on the File tab, click o
on Save As, then click on o f g
) A ield: [EmpMo LastMame ~
Save Object As and click Table: |Employees Employees [ J
Delete: |\Where Where
On [Save AS] Criteria:

Type Query — Deleted |
Fields Example in Save to,
then click on [OK]

Close the query ; ,

© © 00

For Your Reference... Handy to Know...
To delete fields from the query grid: ¢ If you are unsure about deleting a field,
1. Select the field(s) to delete remove the tick from the Show tick box of

the field. This way, the field will still remain in
the query grid, but will not appear when the
query is run.

2. Onthe Query Tools: Design tab, click on
Delete Columns in the Query Setup group

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 23 Chapter 2 - Querying Techniques



Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

QUERYING USING WILDCARDS

Sometimes you don't know exactly what you are the asterisk (*) is used to replace any number of
looking for or you may only want to match the characters at the position of the asterisk; while the
first character or two. In these situations you can guestion mark (?) is used for any single character
guery using a wildcard. There are two wildcards: in the same position as the wildcard.
3 g e Field: | EmpMo LastMame Department Started
Try ThlS Yourself' Table: |Employees Employees Employees Employees
Sork:
Before starting this CSFO?‘“
§ o exercise you MUST open e 1
ST the file Query
Techniques_11.accdb...
4
o Right-click on
gqryEmployees and select
Design View 5 anEmployess
EmpMo - | LastName ~ Departmeni~ Started - WeeklyHou - Salary -
o Click in the Criteria field 141 Sanderson  Sales & Marke!  16-Dec-07 40 $68,000.00
for LastName and type S* 130 Scauche Sales & Marke! 10-Dec-07 35 $67,000.00
187 Simpson Sales & Markei 09-Dec-07 28 $22,500.00
9 On the Query Tools: 110 Smith Administratior 06-Sep-07 40 $78,000.00
Design tab. click on the 152 Smith Research & De 21-Mar-08 40 $54,000.00
. : 148 Sully Research & De 27-Mowv-07 40 $48,000.00
tqp half of View in the " 0 $0.00
Views group to see all
employees whose last
name begins with S (6 e
records)
Click on the top half of e Criteria Purpose Records
View in the Views group, Sa* list all employees whose last name begins 1
to return to Design View with the letters Sa
Try some alternatives in *son list all employees whose last name ends 12
the Criteria field for with the letters son
LastName, as shown
“[cS]*”  list all employees whose last name begins 13

Click on the File tab, click
on Save As, then click on
Save Object As and click S?m* list all employees whose last name begins 1
on [Save As] with the letter S, contains anything as the
second letter and has m as the third letter

with either the letter Cor S

Type Query — Wildcard
Example in Save to, then
click on [OK]

Close the query

(4]
(5
(6]
(7]
O

For Your Reference... Handy to Know...
To use a wildcard to search in a query: e When you use a wildcard in queries, Access
1. Open the query in Design View uses the Like operator in the criteria. You will

notice that the criteria is changed by Access
to (e.g.) Like “Sa*”. You can of course type
the criteria this way yourself if you wish.

2. Type the Criteria using either the * wildcard
to replace all subsequent characters, or the
? wildcard to replace only the current letter

3. Run the query

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 24 Chapter 2 - Querying Techniques



PROBLEM CHARACTERS

There are certain problem characters that can
cause errors in select queries. Generally, you
should avoid brackets and ampersand (&)
characters when working with fields as these are

Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

sometimes used to perform special operations. If
you need to query using special characters, the
whole criteria should be enclosed within quotation
marks.

Field:
Table:

EmpMo

LastMame Department Started WeeklyHours Salary

Try This Yourself: ol L
Show:
Criteria:

Continue using the previous
file with this exercise, or
open the file Query

Techniques_12.accdb...

Same
File

Right-click on .

Employees

Emplaoy Employ Empla;

Sales & Marketing|

Emplay

L4

gryEmployees and select
Design View

Click in the Criteria field for
Department and type Sales
& Marketing

The query is asking Access to display records that have only Sales and
only Marketing in the Department field, rather than Sales & Marketing.

Field: |EmpMo

On the Query Tools:

LastMame Department Started WeeklyHours Salary

Table:
Sort:
Show:
Criteria:
or

Emp

Design tab, click on the top
half of View in the Views
group — no records will
appear

Click on the top half of View
to see how Access has
converted your criteria [

Employees

Empl Empl Emplar

ISaIes‘ & "Marketing|

Emp

4

because of the ampersand o

Replace the value in Criteria
with “Sales & Marketing”
as shown

Quotation marks enclose the individual words Sales and Marketing...

Click on the top half of View

Field: |EmpMNo

to now see 32 Sales &

LastMame Department Started ‘WeeklyHours Salary

Table:
Sort:
Show:
Criteria:
on

Employ

Marketing records

Click on the File tab, click on
Save As, then click on Save
Object As and click on
[Save As]

Type Query — Problem

© © ©6 O

4

Employ Employ Employees Emplo

“Sales & Marketing|

Employ

3

Character Example in Save
to, then click on [OK]

e Close the query

e ...when actually you want the whole phrase Sales & Marketing enclosed

For Your Reference...

To query when special characters are involved:
1. Open the query in Design View
2. Click in Criteria for the relevant field

3. Type the criteria, including the special
character, enclosed within quotation marks

Handy to Know...

If you need to search for an accented word in
a query, such as café, use the question mark
(?) wildcard character in the place of the
accented letter.

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 25

Chapter 2 - Querying Techniques



Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

QUERYING WITH A LOOKUP TABLE

informational data is contained in the lookup table.
Using queries, it is very easy to extract relevant
data from both associated tables in a lookup
configuration.

Queries can be created using more than one
table as the source. This is particularly useful
where lookup tables are involved. This is
important in transactional tables where

G Show Table ? X
Try This Yourself: Tebies [cueris | 2ot
c , Before starting this exercise you Expense Transactions
& F MUST open the file Query
o Techniques_13.accdb...
o Click on the Create tab, then
click on Query Design in the
Queries group to display the
Show Table dialog box
Add Close
o Double-click on Expense
Transactions, then on =
j:‘ Query1 -4
Employees to add both tables =
to the query, then C“Ck on Expense Transactions Employees
[Close] ? ExpTransMo ? EmpMao
e Double-click on the ExpDate, o o e
Description and Amount fields Amount Department
in Expense Transactions to Fmploree Phonette -
add them to the grid
Double-click on the LastName,
FirstName and Department e
fields in Employees to add
them to the grid
Ensure the Query Tools: F auen b
. . ExpDate - |Description ~| Amount - LastName -| FirstName | Department
D_eS|gn tab is SeIeCted’ Fhen_ IYERE, [ commodatic $132.00 Dawson Peter Executive
click on the tOp half of View in 2/01/2017 Accommodatic §145.00 Kerr Julianne Executive
the Views group to run the 2/01/2017 Gifts $27.06 Ali Syed Sales & Marketi
uer 2/01/2017 Postage $3.59 Moore Belinda Sales & Marketi
q y 2/01/2017 Postage $16.99 Morris Charles Administration
. . 2/01/2017 Accommodatic $154.50 Clark Vivienne Administration
CIICk on the Flle tab and SeIeCt 2/01/2017 Accommodatic $125.50 Millson Augustine Administration
SaVe AS, then C“Ck on Sa.Ve 2/01/2017 Other Expense $48.39 Dangaard Elizabeth Research & Deve
Object As and click on [Save 2/01/2017 Coffee and Te: $18.26 Brown Victor Administration
A 2/01/2017 Accommodatic $123.44 McDonald Victoria Research & Deve
S] 2/01/2017 Accommodatic $237.86 Williams Lance Administration
2/01/2017 Meals $52.86 Millson Augustine Administration
o Type Qluerys_ LOOkup -dra'kl)lek 16/01/2017 Accommodatic $155.60 Millson Augustine Administration
Example in Save to and clic
on [OK] e
e Close the query

For Your Reference...
To query with a lookup table:

Handy to Know...
o When querying with a lookup table, tables

1. Click on the Create tab, then click on Query are automatically shown as linked (related)
Design in the Queries group when they are added to the query because a
2. Choose the transaction and the lookup table forr]maltrl]oorubp; reIatlons]:hu:: ‘t’)V"%ﬁ ﬁ?tablll.srllﬁq
in the Show Table dialog box when the tables were first built. If no link lines
) appear in the query, you can create them
3. Choose fields as normal

within the query yourself.

© 2017 The University of Nottingham

Page 26

Chapter 2 - Querying Techniques



Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

SORTING QUERY DATA NUMERICALLY

Sorting can be done in a query (and also a
datasheet for that matter) on either alphabetical
or numerical data. When you sort a numeric field,
your data will be sorted either from highest to

lowest (descending) or from lowest to highest
(ascending). In our case study, for example, we
can use this to find out the employees with the
highest and lowest salaries.

. Field: | LastMame Department Started WeeklyHours Salary
Try This Yourself: Tabie: | £ € E Employees
Show:
Before starting this exercise Crterta
& @ you MUST open the file
o=
oY Query
Techniques_14.accdb...
o Right-click on . ;
gryEmployees and select
Design View e
e Click in the Sort field for
Salary to display the drop = aryEmployees |
arrow EmpNo - LastName ~| Department -~ | Started - | WeeklyHou - Salary +
i @ Smith Administration 04-Apr-08| 35 $2,700.01
e Click on the drop arrow and 187 Simpson sales & Marketing 09-Dec-10| 28| $22,500.01
select Ascending to sort the 147 Azzola Research & Develo| 03-Jan-08 30 $23,000.0
158 Dangaard Research & Develo| 04-Dec-10| 30 $25,000.0
query by Salary, from lowest 173 David Sales & Marketing 02-Dec-10 30 $25,000.0
to hlghest 151 Amin Research & Develo| 03-lan-08| 32 $25,000.01
. 205 Abelseth Administration 02-Dec-10 25 $26,200.0
o On the Query TOOIS' DeSIQn 193 Zylinski Administration 20-Nov-10 32] $26,500.01
tab, click on the top half of 169 Chambers Research & Develo|  27-Nov-10 35| $27,500.0
View in the Views group to = e e
see the sorted query a
o Click on the top half of View,
then click on the Sort drop = aryEmployees \
arrow and SeleCt EmpNo - . LastName ~| Department -| Started - | WeeklyHou - Salary
Descen d | n g 101 Kerr Executive 28-Jun-10| 40|  $250,000.0f
103 Harrington Executive 19-Jul-10| 40| $145,000.0
e Click on the top half of View 102 Jones Executive 19-Jul-10 40|  5140,000.0
. 104 Dawson Executive 19-Jul-10 40| $140,000.0
tO see the Sala”es Sorted 105 Jones Executive 19-1ul-10 40 $132,000.0
from highest to lowest 115 Kendall Administration 06-Sep-10 20| 88,0000
g . . 108 Bennet Administration 06-Sep-10 40 $87,000.0
o CIICk on the Flle _tab1 CIICk on 107 Millson Administration 06-Sep-10| 40 $85,000.0
Save As, then click on Save 106 Grayson Executive 06-Sep-10 a0|  $85,000.0
Object As and click on
[Save As] @
o Type Query — Sorting
Numerically in Save to, then
click on [OK]
e Close the query

For Your Reference...

Handy to Know...

To create a sorted query: e You can easily sort a query table after it has
1. Open the query in Design View been run by clicking on the field heading you
2. Click in Sort for the field to sort by T 9 W ol SO

3. Click on the drop arrow and select either
Ascending or Descending

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 27 Chapter 2 - Querying Techniques



Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

DISPLAYING NULL VALUES

In Access, a field in a record that is left empty is in a grid empty you’ll get all records because there
said to contain a NULL value. Searching for is nothing to match. To search for NULL records
fields with NULL values can be challenging. For you must use the Is NULL expression which
example, if you leave the appropriate query cell performs a test to see if the field is empty.
 Employees
Try Th|S Yourself: I Depta_rtment - ?ggfeNo - Stazr;id lvo Date:]:]sf_BFirtbl’IE:O FuIITe - Weekl\u'Hm,l":0 ;:I;(
] Xxecutive un- e
. . H|Executive 75002 19-Jul-10 13-Apr-65 40 S14
Befor_e starting this #| Executive 75003 19Jul-10]  19-Aug-58 20| $149
T o exercise you MUST open #| Executive 75004 19-Jul-10, 12-Jul-54) a0] <14
8-'|I the file Query #| Executive 75005 19-Jul-10]  06-Aug-63 40|  $133
Techniques 15.accdb | Executive 61021 [ 06-Sep-10) 23-Oct-74 40 585
= Y= | Administration 61022 07-Dec-78 40 485
9 #| Administration 61023 _ 04-May-59 40| 581
o [E)OUbIIe-CIICk on the table #| Administration 61025 06-Sep-10 07-Aug-54 40 57
mployees to open it,
then if necessary scroll a
across so you can see the
Started f|e|d Field: |EmpMo LastMame Department Started ‘WeeklyHours Salary
Table: |Employees Empl Empl Empl Employees Emplo
1 Sort:
Notice th_at some of the oo
Started fields are empty... Criteria: Is Nl
on
Close the table, then
right-click on
gryEmployees and select
Design View
. . . . . Al b
Click in the Criteria field
for Started and type Is e
Null
o On the Query Tools: = aryEmployees \
Design tab, click on the EmpNo - : LastName - De_pa-rtme_nt ~| Started -~ WeeklyHou - Salary
h |f Of VIeW in the Millson Administration 40 $85,000.
tOp a 108 Bennet Administration 40| $87,000.
Views group to see all of 120 Moore Sales & Marketing 40 $51,000.
the records that have an 125 Goldblum Sales & Marketing 40|  $54,000.
empty Started field 150 Alexopoulos Administration 40 $37,500.
194 Hurst Administration 40| $45,000.
e Click on the File tab, click ghi 35 $0.
on Save As, then click on
Save Object As and click
on [Save As] o
e Type Query — NULL
Example in Save to, then
click on [OK]
o Close the query
For Your Reference... Handy to Know...
To display empty fields using a query: e Do not press to clear data from a field
1. Open a query in Design View in a table. A space is a valid character and

although you can’t see anything in the field, it

2. Type Is Null in the relevant Criteria cell o ;
is still deemed to contain an entry.

3. Run the query

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 28 Chapter 2 - Querying Techniques



QUERYING FOR UNIQUENESS

With queries it is possible to see just one

example of a record. Let’'s say you have a
database of customer contacts. It is possible in
this database that there are multiple contact

Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

people for a particular company. If you only want to
find the companies that you deal with (rather than
all of their contact points), you can run a query for
unigueness on the company.

Try This Yourself:

Same
File

Continue using the previous
file with this exercise, or
open the file Query
Techniques_16.accdb...

Click on the Create tab,
then click on Query Design
in the Queries group

Double-click on Employees
in the Show Table dialog
box, then click on [Close]

Double-click on the
Department field to place it
in the query grid

Run the query to see all of
the records (100 of them),
then return to Design View

On the Query Tools:
Design tab, click on
Property Sheet in the
Show/Hide group to display
the Property Sheet pane,
then click in a blank part of
the query so Query
Properties appears in the
Property Sheet pane

Click on No in Unique
Values, then click on its
drop arrow and click on Yes

Click on Run

Each Department will
appear only once...

Close the query without
saving

Field:

Table: |Employees
Sort:
Show:
Criteria:
or

Administration

Executive
Research & Develo|
Sales & Marketing

= queryt X
= Property Sheet
Employees Selection type: Query Properties
General
-
? EmpMNao Description

FirstName Default View Datasheet
Qutput All Fields Mo

LastM

astiiame Top Values All

Department Unique Values Mo

Phonelo - Unique Records Mo
Source Database [current)
Source Connect Str
Record Locks Mo Locks
Recordset Type Dynaset
ODEC Timeout 60
Filter
Order By
Max Records
Orientation Left-to-Right
Subdatasheet Name
Link Child Fields
Link Master Fields
Subdatasheet Height Ocm
Subdatasheet Expanded Mo
Filter On Load Mo
Order By On Load Yes

= Queryt
Department -

For Your Reference...
To query for unigqueness:
In query Design View, display the Property

1.

Sheet pane

Change the Unique Values property to Yes

Run the query

Handy to Know...

e When querying for uniqueness, don’t confuse
Unique Values with Unique Records. In a
table with a primary key every record is
unique so marking the Unique Record
property as unique will still give you all of the
records.

© 2017 The University of Nottingham

Page 29

Chapter 2 - Querying Techniques




Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

NOTES:

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 30 Chapter 2 - Querying Techniques



Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

cweers  MULTI-TABLE QUERIES

—( =

The real benefits associated with relational databases and queries
become clear when you need to create a query that draws on data
from several tables.

With single tables you can create filters that essentially filter out
unwanted data and display only what you need to see.

To draw data from several tables, however, you are better advised
to create a query. Queries that span multiple tables actually use the
underlying table join settings to extract data quickly and easily for
either one-off informational queries or full scale report-destined
queries.

In this session you will:

gain an understanding of how relational queries work
learn how to create a relational query design
learn how to filter a relational query

learn how to filter related fields and some of the
associated problems

learn how to add more tables and fields to a query design
learn how to work with hidden fields in the query grid
gain an understanding of the three join types in Access
learn how to create an inner join query

learn how to create a left outer join

learn how to create a right outer join.

SN

AN NN W R N

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 31 Chapter 3 - Multi Table Queries



Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

UNDERSTANDING RELATIONAL QUERIES

A query is like a filter that you can place on your
data so that you can see or work with only the
information that is relevant. Queries are used to
display data (Select query) or to change data

(Update query). Relational queries involve one or
more linked tables and are the ideal way to create
reports comprising of data from several different
tables.

How Relational Queries Work
All queries, including relational queries, are based on a Query Design.

The upper part of the design is known as the Field List, where Access displays the table or tables
used for the query. If more than one table is chosen and the chosen tables are related, relational links
will show how the tables are connected.

The lower part of the query design is known as the Query Grid, where Access displays the fields from
the tables that need to be used in the query operation. You can choose all fields to display, or a subset
of the fields, which is more common. The Query Grid is also used to enter examples of the data for
the query to search for. This sample data is known as criteria.

Employees Expense Transactions The Field List dISplayS
’ the related tables —
' = ’ note how the links
¥ Empno ¥ BxpTransio provide information
Firsthame _L ExpDate about the type of join.
LastMame Amount
DeptiD Employee
PhaoneMao - Expense Type

R — The Query Grid
contains the settings

Field: |EmpMo FirstName LastMame Expense Transactions .

Table: |Employees Employees Employees Expense Transactions that determme the data
Sort: that will be presented.

Show:

Criteria:
or:

In the example above, fields from all of the tables have been pulled into the query grid. Because of the
nature of the joins (one-to-many) the resultant query will use the data from the transaction table
(Expense Transactions) and supplement it with information from the two lookup tables (Employees
and Expense Type).

The criteria above is asking Access to present us with all transactions on or after March 1, 2015, and
for either meals or postage greater than or equal to $50. When run, the resultant query would appear

as:
|=F Query1
EmpMo - FirstName - LastMame - ExpTransMo - | ExpDate ~| Amount - Employee - Expense Type -

104 Peter Dawson 1 2fo01/2015 $132.00 Dawson Accommaodation
101 Julianne Kerr 2 2/01/2015 $145.00 Kerr Accommodation
134 Syed Ali 3 2/01/2015 $27.06 Ali Gifts
120 Belinda Moare 4 2/01/2015 $3.59 Moore Postage
117 Charles Morris 3 2/01/2015 $16.99 Marris Postage
112 Vivienne Clark 6 2/01/2015 $154.50 Clark Accommodation
107 Augustine Millson 7 2/01/2015 5125.50 Millson Accommodation
158 Elizabeth Dangaard 8 2/01/2015 $48.39 Dangaard Other
114 Victor Brown 9 2/01/2015 $18.26 Brown Subsistence
153 Victoria McDonald 11 2/01/2015 $123.44 McDonald Accommodation
118 Lance Williams 12 2/01/2015 $237.66 Williams Accommodation
107 Augustine Millson 13 2fo1/2015 552.86 Millson Subsistence
107 Augustine Millson 14 16f01/2015 5155.60 Millson Accommodation

* (Mew)

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 32 Chapter 3 - Multi Table Queries



Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

CREATING A RELATIONAL QUERY DESIGN

Irrespective of whether you are creating a query queries is selecting the tables to use when the
for a single table or for multiple tables, the query Show Table dialog box appears. Here you can
is originally created from options on the Create select which tables to pull into the Field List on the
tab on the ribbon. The key to multiple-table query design.
Show Table ? *
Try This Yourself: a e T oot
Before starting this SRS eschons
exercise you MUST Epense Tvme

Open
File

open the file Multi Table
Queries_1.accdb...

Click on the Create tab,
then click on Query
Design in the Queries
group to display the
Show Table dialog box

e Double-click on the
tables: Employees,
Expense Transactions
and Expense Type, then
click on [Close]

Double-click on the

fields, as listed, to [ ] ose
populate the query grid &

o Click on Save in the F et
QAT to dISplay the SaVe Employees Expense Transactions Expense Type
As dialog box : z
7 EmpMao 2 7 ExpTransMo 2 7 ExpTypeMo
o Type Employee FirstMame ExpDate :j_ Description
Expenses in Query LastMame Expense Type MaximumAllowed
Name, then click on Depariment :r'n”::;;
[OK] :
The new query is listed
in the Navigation pane... e
e On the Query Tools: e Table: Field:
Design tab, click on Run .
Expense Transactions ExpDate
to run the query
Expense Type
o Close the query Amount
Employee FirstName
LastName
Department
PhoneNo
For Your Reference... Handy to Know...
To create a relational query: e |t doesn’t matter in which order you place
1. Click on the Create tab and click on Query tables in the Field List in the query because
Design in the Queries group how the data is presented when the query is

2 Double-click on the tables to add run is determined by the relationship joins.

3. Double-click on the fields to add to the query
grid

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 33 Chapter 3 - Multi Table Queries



Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

FILTERING A RELATIONAL QUERY

A relational query is filtered in the same way as a guotation marks, but Access will do this for you.
single table query by providing examples of the Numeric and date fields can make use of operators
data in the criteria cells displayed in the query such as greater than, less than, equal to, and so
grid. Text field examples need to be enclosed in on.
. Field: |ExpDate Expense Type Amount FirstMame LastMame
Try Th|S Yourself_ Tasbl: Expense Transactions | Expense Transactions | Expense Transactions | Employees Employees
arc
. i ) Show:
Continue using the previous Criteria: >150]
£ o file with this exercise, or o
& & open the file Multi Table
Queries_2.accdb...
Open the query Employee

o Expenses in Design View e
9 Click in the Criteria cell for
Amount and type >150 = Employee Expenses
i ExpDate ~ ExpenseTyf~-| Amount - | FirstName - | LastName ~| Department -
e On t_he Query _TOOIS' ) 2/ U lcommodatic $154.50 Vivienne Clark Administration
Design tab, click on Rl_m n 16/01/2015 Accommodatic $155.60 Augustine  Millson Administration
the Results group to display 2/02/2015 Accommodatic $254.42 Peter Dawson Executive
all of the transactions greater 2/02/2015 Accommodatic $281.36 Julianne Kerr Executive
than 150 4/02/2015 Accommodatic $295.81 Vivienne Clark Administration
4/02/2015 Accommodatic $239.10 Augustine Millson Administration
o On the Home tab, click on 6/02/2015 Accommodatic $154.11 Victoria McDonald Research & Develo|
the tOp half of View in the 18/02/2015 Accommodatic $267.48 Augustine Millson Administration
2/03/2015 Accommodatic $458.88 Peter Dawson Executive

Views group to return to
Design View, then delete e
the previous criteria and try
each of the examples as

shown (delete the previous

criteria after each one) e Field: Criteria:
o Close the query — click on Department Executive
[No] to close without saving 01/07/08
the design changes ExpDate >01/07/t
ExpDate Between 01/06/08 And 30/06/08

For Your Reference... Handy to Know...
To filter arelational query: o If you save a query as it is closed, the last
1. Open the query in Design View criteria example used will be saved with the

query. If you want to keep the Criteria cells

2. Type a relevant example or expression in the clear, don't save the query.

Criteria cell of the appropriate fields

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 34 Chapter 3 - Multi Table Queries




Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

FILTERING RELATED FIELDS

The real strength of related queries is not only works well for most fields, there are a few problems
being able to choose fields from different tables when trying to filter on the lookup fields that have
for the query, but also to be able to filter them been used to create the relationship between the
and provide them with criteria values. While this tables.
Field: | ExpDate Expense Type Amount FirstMame LastName
Try ThIS Yourself Table: |Expense Transactions | Expense Transactions| Expense Transactions Employees Employees
Sort:
Show:
Continue using the previous Criteria Meal
£ o file with this exercise, or open
&L the file Multi Table
Queries_2.accdb...
Open the query Employee

Expenses in Design View

Click in the Criteria cell for e

Expense Type and type Microsoft Access *
Meals _ o _

! Data type mismatch in criteria expression.
On thg Query Toc_)ls. Design e
tab, click on Run in the

Results group

An error message will appear —_—
indicating a data mismatch. e 5 Employee Expenses
This has occurred because ExpDate =~ ExpenseTyf~| Amount - | FirstName - LastName -~
Expense Type is actually a b 01/ 2015 BRI $52.86 Augustine Millson
numeric field which looks up 6/02/2015 Meals $60.13 Augustine Millson
the Expense T pe table using 6/03/2015 Meals $60.53 Augustine Millson
N eNZ o 6/04/2015 Meals $60.77 Augustine Millson
plyp 22/04/2015 Meals $61.03 Augustine Millson
o Click on [OK] to close the 22/05/2015 Meals $61.62 Augustine  Millson
message 6/06/2015 Meals $61.93 Augustine Millson
o Select the value in Criteria for
Expense Type and type 6
This is the ExpTypeNo for
Meals...
e On the Query Tools: Design
tab, click on Run in the
Results group to display all of
the transactions for Meals
o Close the query — click on [No]
to discard the changes
For Your Reference... Handy to Know...
To filter related fields: e Using incorrect syntax when entering criteria
1. Type examples into the Criteria cell of any can generate a data type mismatch error. For
field in the query grid instance, if you place numerical or date

criteria in quotation marks, rather than cross
hatch symbols (#), Access interprets the data
as text, rather than numbers.

2. Take care to compensate for lookup fields

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 35 Chapter 3 - Multi Table Queries



ADDING MORE TABLES AND FIELDS

Query designs do not need to be static in design
— you can add (or remove) tables and fields as

dictated by your reporting needs. In our case
study we have a Personal Details table that can

Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

be added to the design to provide us with extra
fields for our employees, such as Salary.

Try This Yourself:

Same
File

Continue using the previous
file with this exercise, or
open the file Multi Table
Queries_2.accdb...

Open the query Employee
Expenses in Design View

On the Query Tools: Design
tab, click on Show Table in
the Query Setup group to
display the Show Table
dialog box

Double-click on Personal
Details to add it to the
design, then click on [Close]

Double-click on Salary to
add the field to the grid

Click on Save in the QAT to
save the changes

Click in the Criteria cell for
Salary and type >=85000

On the Query Tools: Design
tab, click on Run in the
Results group, to display
expense transactions for
employees with a salary
greater than or equal to
85,000

Close the query — click on
[No] to discard the criteria
changes

7 Employee Expenses

Employees Expense Transactions Expense Type
® EmpMo 2 s ExpTransMo s ExpTypeMo
FirstMame ExpDate —/_ Description
LastMame Expense Type MaximumAllowed
Department Amount
PhoneMo - Employee
Personal Details
z 7 EmpMo
HomePhone
MextOfKin
Relationship
Salary -
Field: |Firsthame LastMName Department PhoneMo Salary
Table: |Employees Employees Employees Employees Personal Details
Sort:
Show:
Criteria: >=85000]
ar:
[l
ﬂ:‘ Employee Expenses
ExpDate - ExpenseTyf~| Amount -~ | FirstName - | LastName - | Department
P/01/2015 Flcommodatic $145.00 Julianne Kerr Executive
2/02/2015 Accommodatic $281.36 Julianne Kerr Executive
2/03/2015 Accommodatic $349.54 Julianne Kerr Executive
2/04/2015 Accommodatic $352.65 Julianne Kerr Executive
19/04/2015 Accommodatic $355.50 Julianne Kerr Executive
19/05/2015 Accommodatic $357.79 Julianne Kerr Executive
2/06/2015 Accommodatic $358.44 Julianne Kerr Executive

For Your Reference...

To add more tables to a query design:

1.
2.

3.
4.

Open the query in Design View

On the Query Tools: Design tab, click on
Show Table in the Query Setup group

Double-click on the table(s) to add

Click on [Close]

Handy to Know...

e Save a query design after making a
structural change to the design, and before

you add criteria, to then be able to close the
table later without the criteria but with the
structural alteration.

© 2017 The University of Nottingham

Page 36

Chapter 3 - Multi Table Queries




UTILISING HIDDEN FIELDS

Earlier we encountered a problem when we tried
to enter text into a field that was numeric even
though, because of its lookup arrangement, it
displayed text results. The problem with our

Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

solution was that we have to enter the criteria as a
numeric code. Utilising a hidden field, we can
enter text values and have the correct result
displayed without incurring a data mismatch error.

Field: | ExpDate Expense Type Amount FirstName LastMame
Try Th's Yourself. Taszlreti Expense Transactions| Expense Transactions| Expense Transactions| Empl Empl
Show: |}
Continue using the previous Crteri:
£ o file with this exercise, or
&I open the file Multi Table
Queries_3.accdb...
o Open the query Employee
Expenses in Design View :
o In the query grid, click on e
the Show box for Expense
Type so it appears without a
tick — this will hide the field Field: |LastName Department PhoneNo Salary Description
When the query iS run Ta;;l:t; Employees Employees Employees Personal Details Expense Type
) ) Show:
e In the Field List, double- Criteriz: Meals
click on Description in the °
Expense Type table to add
it to the end of the query grid
o Click on Save in the QAT to
save these changes 1
o Click in the Criteria cell for
Description and type Meals e
e On t_he Query _Tools: _ = E———
DeSIQn tab’ click on Rl_“m in FirstMame - LastName - Department =~ PhoneNo -~ Salary  ~  Description
the Results gI’OUp to dlsplay Augustine Millson Administration 61022 $85,000.00 Meals
all of the Meals transactions Augustine  Millson Administration 61022 $85,000.00 Meals
. Augustine Millson Administration 61022 $85,000.00 Meals
o Close the query — click on Augustine  Millson Administration 61022 $85,000.00 Meals
[No] to discard the changes Augustine  Millson Administration 61022 $85,000.00 Meals
since the last save Augustine Millson Administration 61022 $85,000.00 Meals
Augustine Millson Administration 61022 $85,000.00 Meals
Augustine Millson Administration 61022 $85,000.00 Meals
Augustine Millson Administration 61022 $85,000.00 Meals
Augustine Millson Administration 61022 $85,000.00 Meals

For Your Reference...
To hide afield from a query when it is run:

¢ In the query grid, click on the Show box for
the field so it appears without a tick

Handy to Know...

e Hiding a field from the query grid is better
than removing it, as it still enables you to
search the records based on that field.

© 2017 The University of Nottingham

Page 37

Chapter 3 - Multi Table Queries



Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

UNDERSTANDING QUERY JOINS

In addition to selecting specific fields and between the tables. Basically there are three types
specifying criteria for a query, the data that is of joins at your disposal: an inner join, a left outer
displayed in a multi-table query is also influenced join and a right outer join. In Access these joins
by the type of join that has been specified are numbered 1 to 3 respectively.

A Classic Join Example

The easiest way to understand the different joins is through the use of a simple example. Let’s
assume you have two tables, one for Employees and the other for their expense transactions. The
Employee table would have one record per employee, while the Expense Transactions table could
have many transactions per employee.

Join 1: An Inner Join

This is the default join type in Microsoft Access .
and is the one most commonly used. In this type Employees Expense Transactions
of join the query will display only employees who g ) = g ) =
have transactions and the transactions recorded S ZEE:;SN"
against them. Employees who do not have any Lastame Expense Type
transactions will not be shown, nor will Department Amount
transactions that are orphaned and do not have Phonelo - Employee hd
an associated employee (there really shouldn’t
be any of these).
. . Employees E se Transactions
Join 2: An Outer Left Join mPeyE TpEmE remeen
Let’'s suppose you want to see all employees, 7 EmpNo ? ExpTransho
irrespective of whether they do or don’t have FirstName ExpDate
transactions, as well as their transactions. An LastName Expense Type
Outer Left Join achieves this. Again, orphaned Department Amount =
transactions that do not have any associated PhoneMo Employee
employee will not appear.
Join 3: An Outer Right Join
Let's suppose you want to see all of the Employees Expense Transactions
transactions, both those that have associated o - o -
employees and those that are orphaned, then ¥ E_r”i:“ ¥ ngat’””"
. . . . . Irstame ate
use the Outer Right Join. This join focuses on LastName Exzensﬂm
the tran;action side of the join showing all Department Amount
transactions, but only employees from the left PhaneNo - Employee hd
side that have transactions.
Join Properties
. . . Join Properti ? X
When you right-click on a join between tables o opemE
you can open the Join Properties dialog box. In Left Table Name Right Table Name
this dialog box you can specify the type of join to G ~ | |Expense Transactions g
work with Left Column Name Right Column Name
EmpMo « || |Employee w

(@ 1: Only indude rows where the joined fields from both tables are equal.
(012:  Indude ALL records from Employees' and only those records from
‘Expense Transactions' where the joined fields are egual.

()3 Indude ALL records from 'Expense Transactions' and only those records
from 'Employees’ where the joined fields are equal.

Cancel New

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 38 Chapter 3 - Multi Table Queries



Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

CREATING AN INNER JOIN

Inner Joins are the default join type and are matched in the other table. Records in the left table
automatically created for you when you have two that do not have matches in the right table won’t
joined tables in a query. Essentially an inner join appear, nor will records in the right table that aren’t
shows only records from either table that are matched to records in the left table.

e 3 queryt
Try Thls You rse”: Employees Expense Transactions
S o Before starting this exercise you ¥ Emphio ¥ ExpTranstio
gLL_T. MUST open the file Multi Table e 1 -
Queries_4.accadb... DeptiD Employe
PhoneMa - Expense Type
0 Click on the Create tab, then
click on Query Design in
Queries e =
e DOUble'CIICk on Em ployees and Employees Expense Transactions
then on Expense Transactions, : = ;
then click on [Close] ¥ empno - | ¥ oo
FirstName Join Properties [:}
e Right-click on the line that joins o X Delete —
both tables and select Join PhoneNo - \ Expense Type
Properties to display the Join
Properties dialog box
0 Ensure option 1: is selected, Join Properties ?
then C“Ck on [OK] Left Table Name Right Table Name
Employees ~ || |Expense Transactions ~
Double_cllck on the EmpNo Left Column Name Right Column Name
) EmpMo ~ || Employee ~

FirstName and LastName fields

@® 1:  Onlyincude rows where the joined fields from both tables are equal.

in the Emp|0yees table, and the (2 Indude ALL recard_s from ‘Employez_as_' and only those records from
q *\ ‘Expense Transactions' where the joined fields are equal.
aSteI’ISk ( ) n the EXpense (03:  Indude ALL records from ‘Expense Transactions' and only those records
. from 'Employees’ where the joined fields are equal.
Transactions table carea o
e On the Query Tools: Design
tab, click on Run in the Results = quem
group to run the query and note EmpNo - | FirstName ~ | LastName - ExpTransMo - ExpDate ~-| Amount -
the records Peifer Dawson 1 2/01/2015 $132.00
101 Julianne Kerr 2 2/01/2015 5145.00]
o Click on the File tab, select 134 Syed Al 3 2/on/am05 327.06
R 120 Belinda Moore 4 2/01/2015 53.59
Save As, then click on Save 117 Charles Morris 5 2/01/2015 $16.95
Object As and click on [Save 112 Vivienne Clark 6 2/01/2015 $154.50
AS] 107 Augustine Millson 7 2/01/2015 5125.50|
158 Elizabeth Dangaard 8 2/01/2015 $48.39
. . 114 Victor Brown 9 2/01/2015 $18.26
e Type qrylnnerJom, then click 153 Victoria McDonald 11 2/01/2015 $123.44
on [OK] 118 Lance Williams 12 2/01/2015 $237.66
107 Augustine Millson 13 2/01/2015 $52.86
e Close the query 107 Augustine Millson 14 16/01/2015 $155.60
* (New)
For Your Reference... Handy to Know...
To create an inner join query: e With an inner join query, which is the default
1. In query Design View, right-click on the join join type, only records from the left table that
line, then select Join Properties have matches in the right table are joined.

Orphans from the right table are not shown

2. Ensure option 1: is selected and click on .
when the query is run.

[OK]

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 39 Chapter 3 - Multi Table Queries



Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

CREATING A LEFT OUTER JOIN

from the right table will only appear if they are
matched to records in the left. With a left outer join
it is the left table that is ‘dominant’.

With left outer joins the table on the left side of
the join has precedence and all records of that
table, irrespective of whether they have matching

records in the right table, will appear. Records

. o Join Properties ? *
Try Th IS YO urs elf' Left Table Name Right Table Name
Employees s || |Expense Transactions v
Continue USi ng the preViOUS Left Column Name Right Column Mame
g o file with this exercise, or open EmpNo | [Employee v
(‘})5 (e the file Multi Table ® 1: Onlyindude rows where the joined fields from both tables are equal.

Queries_5.accdb...

Open the query grylnnerJoin
in Design View

Click on the File tab, select
Save As, click on Save

OZ:
O3:

Include ALL records from ‘Employees' and only those records from
'Expense Transactions' where the joined fields are equal.

Include ALL records from 'Expense Transactions' and only those records
from ‘Employees’ where the joined fields are equal.

Cancel

New

ﬂ:‘ gryLeftOuterloin

Object As, then click on
[Save AS] Employees Expense Transactions
Type qryLeftOuterJoin, then @ Empho @ ExpTranshlo
C|iCk on [OK] FirstMame ExpDate
LastMame Amount
Right-click on the join line and DeptiD Employee
PhoneMo - Expense Type

select Join Properties

Click on option 2:, then click
on [OK]

On the Query Design: Tools

o000 00

tab, C||Ck on Run |n the @ ﬂ] gryLeftOuteroin

Results group to run the EmpNo - | FirstName ~-| LastName -~ ExpTransNo -| ExpDate -~

query 101 Julianne Kerr 2 2/01/2015
102 Harry Jones

This time all employees, 103 Angel Harrington

whether they have 104 Peter Dawson 1 2/01/2015

transactions or not, will be 105 Mark Jones

displayed. B 106 Maureen Grayson
107 Augustine Millson 14 16/01/2015

o Save and close the query 107 Augustine  Millson 13 2/01/2015

107 Augustine Millson 7 2/01/2015
108 Amanda Bennet

Handy to Know...

Follow the arrow in a join between tables in a
query to get an idea of what is happening. If
an arrow points to the right table, then all of
the records from the left will appear but only
matching ones from the right will show up.

For Your Reference...
To create a left outer join query: .

1. In query Design View, right-click on the join
line, then select Join Properties

2. Click on option 2: and click on [OK]

Page 40 Chapter 3 - Multi Table Queries

© 2017 The University of Nottingham



Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

CREATING A RIGHT OUTER JOIN

In aright outer join the table on the right, which are orphaned (don’t have a match on the left) or
is usually the transaction table, is the dominant not. In a good database design there should never
table. In this type of join, all of the transactional be unmatched transactions — so this type of query
records will appear irrespective of whether they is ideal for tracking down data problems.
e Join Properties ? *
Try ThIS YOUTSE” Left Table Mame Right Table Name
Employees ~ | |Expense Transactions v
Continue using the previous Left Column Name Right Column Name
£ o file with this exercise, or open @Em"“° e -
T T . . 1:  Only indude rows where the joined fields from both tables are equal.
n the fll_e MU|tI Table (O 2: Indude ALL records from 'Employees’ and only those records from
Quenes 6.accdb... ‘Expense Transactions' where the joined fields are equal.
- (03 Indude ALL records from 'Expense Transactions' and only those records
O th | J . from ‘Employees’ where the joined fields are equal.
0 pen the query grylnnerJoin Cancel New
in Design View
e Click on the File tab, select
Sa\_/e As, click on Save e = ——
Object As, then click on
[Save AS] Employees Expense Transactions
e Type q_ryRightOUterJOin! # EmpMo % ExpTransNo
then CI|Ck on [OK] FirstName ExpDate
i X L. i LastMame Amount
0 Right-click on the join line, DeptiD Employee
then select Join Properties Phonetio - Expense Type
e Click on option 3:, then click
on [OK]
e On the Query Tools: Design
tab, click on Run in the
Results group to run the e 3 anRightOuterJoin
query EmpNo - | FirstName - LastName - |ExpTransNo - | ExpDate -
Peter Dawson il 2/01/2015
This time all transactions, 101 Julianne Kerr 2 2/01/2015
whether they have associated 134 Syed Ali 3 2/0/2015
employees or not. will be 120 Belinda Moaore 4 2/01/2015
disol d ! 117 Charles Morris 5 2/01/2015
Isplayed... 112 Vivienne Clark 6 2/01/2015
Save and close the query 107 Augustine Millson 7 2/01/2015
o 158 Elizabeth Dangaard 8 2/01/2015
114 Victor Brown 9 2/01/2015
10 2/01/2015
For Your Reference... Handy to Know...
To create a right outer join: e Databases with sound rules of referential
1. In query Design View, right-click on the join integrity should never present unmatched
line, then select Join Properties transactions. For example, Ina gOOd system

you should not be able to delete an
employee if there are still open transactions
for that employee.

2. Click on option 3: and click on [OK]

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 41 Chapter 3 - Multi Table Queries



Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

NOTES:

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 42 Chapter 3 - Multi Table Queries



Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

cueers  GREATING AND USING REPORTS

—( =

Reports in Access provide a way of formally presenting data from
either tables or queries. In essence, reports are used to present raw
data in a format that is more readable, understandable and better to
look at.

In this session you will:

v'gain an understanding of the reporting process in Access
learn how to create a basic report

learn how to work with reports and switch between the
various views

learn how to preview and print a report
learn how to change the layout of a report
learn how to use the Report Wizard to create a report

learn how to use the Report Wizard to create a grouped
report

learn how to use the Report Wizard to create a statistical
report

v"learn how to work with grouped reports.

AN

ASRNENRN

<

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 43 Chapter 4 - Creating and Using Reports



Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

UNDERSTANDING REPORTING IN ACCESS

Reports provide you with a means of more but they can also be viewed on the screen or
formally presenting, and even analysing, data published to the web. Before creating a report, it is
from your tables and queries. Reports have advisable to understand how they work and what
traditionally been produced as printed documents they can actually do for you.

Creating Reports

All database systems, including Access, provide you with a report generator facility to design your
reports. Reports themselves do not contain data, but are created as structural templates into which
the data is placed when the report is run. The template basically defines what to display (e.g. which
fields to use), where to display it (e.g. where the fields should appear on the page), and how it should
look (e.g. font size, colour, etc).

When a report is first created it is based on either an existing table or an existing query. You base the
report on a table if you wish to report on all of the data, or a query if you wish to report on just a
subset of the data.

The Many Ways of Creating a Report

In Access you can create simple reports or very complex and intricate reports. So, as you’d expect,
Access offers several ways for you to create reports. In Access, reports are created from the tools on
the Create tab on the ribbon. Here you can create:

e A basic, no frills report using the Report tool — these reports appear almost instantly and
require very little work on your part. All of the work is done for you.

e More intricate reports using the Report Wizard tool — the Report Wizard metaphorically holds
your hand and asks you a series of questions which ultimately, when answered, result in a
report.

e A complex, elaborate report using either the Blank Report tool or the Report Design tool —
these options present you with a blank report canvas and you are required to do all of the work
to lay out what you want, where you want it, and how it should look. This is the most difficult of
the options to use as you have to do everything yourself.

Achieving a Balance

There is no right or wrong way to create reports — choose the method that achieves the results using
the least amount of time and effort.

The beauty of the reporting tools in Access is that even after you have created a report using any of
the techniques, the report can still be edited, modified and customised to suit specifically what you are
after. So even if the basic report doesn’t quite provide you with what you want or the Report Wizard
hasn’t quite done all it should, you can still change the report design yourself.

Many Access users create their reports using the Report tool or the Report Wizard tool, and then
fine-tune the layout or the design to suit their needs.

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 44 Chapter 4 - Creating and Using Reports



CREATING A BASIC REPORT

The easiest and simplest way to create a basic
report in Access is to use the Report tool which

is located on the Create tab on the ribbon. All
you need to do here is to select the table or the

Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

query in the Navigation pane as the basis for the
report and then run the command.

Try This Yourself:

Before starting this exercise
you MUST open the file
Reports_1.accdb...

Open
File

In the Navigation pane, click
on the Employees table to
select it

This indicates the table to
base the reporton...

Click on the Create tab, then
click on Report in the
Reports group

A report layout will instantly
appear. The Layout View of
the report allows you to make
adjustments to the report
template...

On the Report Layout Tools:
Design tab, click on View in
the Views group to see the
report in Report View where
the data is presented

Data is presented in Layout
View as well, but Report View
is the finished view of the
report...

Click on Save in the QAT to
display the Save As dialog
box

Type rptEmployees in
Report Name, then click on
[OK] to save the design and
layout

Close the report

B Employees \,
E Employees Friday, 5 Augi
e 12:4
EmpNo FirstName LastName Department
101 Julianne Kerr Executive
102 Harry Jones Executive
103 Angel Harringtan Executive
104 Peter Dawson Executive
105 Mark Jones Executive
106 Maureen Grayson Occupational Safety
107 Augustine Millson Administration
A Employees ',
E Employees Friday, 5 Aug
12:4
EmpNo FirstName LastName Department
101 Julianne Kerr Executive
102 Harry Jones Executive
103 Angel Harrington Executive
104 Peter Dawson Executive
105 Mark Janes Executive
106 Maureen Grayson Occupational Safety
Augustine Millson Administration
e Save As ? *
Report Name:
All Access Objects @ « | B rrtempioy | SloyEes )
s 2 ok ] ]
Tables S i: I — oK Cance
j Employees
B expense Transactions EmpNo FirstName LastName
Queries 3 -
101 Julian Kerr
@ gryEmployees
=j:| gryEmployeesAdmin 102 Harry Jones
Forms A E Angel Harrington
% Employees Form
104 Peter Dawson
Reports 3
Bl rptEmployees 105 Mark Jones
106 Maureen Grayson

For Your Reference...
To create a basic report:

1. Click on the table or query in the Navigation

pane

2. Click on the Create tab, then click on Report

in the Reports group

Handy to Know...
o When creating reports, Layout view allows

you to make changes to the layout of a

report, such as column widths, row heights,

field placement etc. Report view is the
polished view of the report.

© 2017 The University of Nottingham

Page 45

Chapter 4 - Creating and Using Reports



Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

WORKING WITH EXISTING REPORTS

Reports do not contain data — they are simply a report — you can see its structure in both the
templates with field placeholders which Design and Layout views, and you can see data in
determine where data will be placed. As a Report, Print Preview and Layout views.

consequence there are several different views of

= rptEmponee§
Try This Yourself:
g Tues
. 9 |
Continue using the ] Employees
£ o previous file with this - S o o
g T i . EmpMNo FirstMame LastName Department
& - exercise, or open the file
Reports 2.accdb 101 Julianne Kerr Executive
- 102 Harry Jones Executive
0 DOUbIe_CIICk on the repqrt 103 Angel Harrington Executive
rptEmployees to open it :
104 Peter Dawson Executive
Report ViEW_ShOWS you 105 Mark Jones Executive
the report with data. No :
changes can be made to 106 Maureen Grayson Occupationa;
either the data or the 107 Augustine Millson Administrati
report [ayout here... 108 Amanda Bennet Administrati
On the Home tab. click on 109 George Samuelson Administrati
e View in the Views group 110 Neville Smith Administrati

to see the report in Layout o
view where changes can

be made
The View tool toggles @ rptemployees
betweenLayoutand O R R R R I T AR
Report views... O] & Report Header |
. - i) ||k
e Click on the bottom half of ; _:’1 Employges |
q . - [
View and select Design # Page Header
View _ |E“131\-3 | ||:'rF:‘\a“1e | | | | _as:‘\4“1e | | | | ||3e3at‘.“1e’||:
Design view is the ultimate e :
g o _||| EmpNo FirstName LastName ‘ Department
design and layout view : — = —
q # Page Footer
where you can edit the . | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
fields, placements and || # Report Footer
even formats, and also : ‘ ‘ | ‘ ‘ ‘ | ‘ ‘ ‘ | ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘
make changes to report )
headers and footers... :
2
o Close the report -
3
For Your Reference... Handy to Know...
To change the report view: e Changes to report structure are made in
1. Open the report in any view either Layout or Design view. Layout view

provides a view of the report with data in
place. Design view provides access to more
of the detailed areas of the report such as
the header and footer.

2. On the Home tab, click on the bottom half of
View in the Views group and select the
desired view

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 46 Chapter 4 - Creating and Using Reports



Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

PREVIEWING AND PRINTING A REPORT

Reports are commonly designed for and printed before it is sent to the printer. Often you will find
on paper using a printer. While you can print a that the report is too wide or needs to be changed
report without directly running it, it is a good idea in some other way prior to a formal print run.

to use Print Preview to see how it will look

. E rptEmployees
Try This Yourself:
© . Continue using the previous
£ £ file with this exercise, or open &5 Employees
¥ the file Reports_2.accdb...
EmpNo FirstName LastName
o Right-click on rptEmployees 101 Julianne Kerr
and select Print Preview to 0 o e
see the report in preview mode v
. 103 Angel Harrington
e Click on Next Page and 00 . e
Previous Page at the bottom
of the window several times to 105 Mark Jones
view the pages o
The report is too wide to fit on
one piece of paper... e orint 7 x
e On the Print Preview tab, click Printer
on Landscape in the Page Name: Canon MG5100 series ~ Properties
Layout group to turn the report Status:  Ready
Sideways Type: Canon MG5100 series Printer
Where: UsSBOO01
We still haven't got all columns Comment: [l Print to File
on one page, but let’s print just Print Range Copies
the first page to see how it Ol Number of Copies: =
IOOkS... @Pages From: To: 41,2’3 i’g’y -
o Click on Print in the Print el in
group to display the Print o o] -
dialog box = = :
e Click on Pages in Print Range
and type 1 in both From and
To
e Click on [OK] to print the first
page of the report
o Close the report
For Your Reference... Handy to Know...
To preview and print a report: e Basic reports seldom print well without a bit
1. Right-click on the report in the Navigation of editing. Typically there may be too many
pane and select Print Preview to see the columns or rows to fit neatly on a page.

report in preview mode

2. On the Print Preview tab, click on Print in
the Print group to print the report

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 47 Chapter 4 - Creating and Using Reports



CHANGING THE REPORT LAYOUT

The Layout view provided for reports in Access
allows you to make adjustments to the layout of
the report. These adjustments may be required
for aesthetic purposes, to make the report more

Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

visually appealing, or for practical purposes such
as trying to squeeze the report onto one page. In
Layout view you can adjust column widths and

instantly see whether they will work or not.

e E rptEmployees
Try This Yourself:
E Employees
o Continue using the previous
£ T file with this exercise, or open EmpNo meame Lastame
¥ the file Reports_3.accdb... 101 nne Kerr
102 Hatry Jones
o Right-click on rptEmployees = angel arrngton
and select Layout View 108 oot oo
e Point to the right border of the 105 Mark Jones
orange square surrounding
Emp No 101 e I8 rptEmployees
The pointer should change to a E Employees
double-headed arrow... L
e Hold down the left mouse S S
.
button and drag the border left 101 |iulianne cerr
to make the column narrower 102 |Harry Jones
i . i 103 Angel Harrington
o Click in the FirstName column, 1
eter Dawson
then repeat steps 2 and 3 to — e
make this column narrower
o On the Report Layout Tools: ] Emsloyees T
Design tab, click on the bottom pm——— - _ — —
. . . mpN  FirzName asthame Department honeNe Started  DaxeOfBirth ullime yHours Salry Comments
half Of VIeW In the VI eWS 101 Juliznne Ker Executve 75001 28-Jurr10 05-Feb-60 =) 40 || sssppdu
group’ Se|eCt Prlnt PreVIeW, 102 | Hary Jones Executie 75002 19-IuH10 13-Apr-65 40 || s
. . 103 Angel Harrington Executve 75003 19-Juk10 19-Aug-58 [l 40| sesiERdss
then click on One Page in the [ [ B = | 1o e
Zoom group to see |f the 105 |[Mark Jones Executive 75005 19-JuK10 DE-Aug-rﬁ a0 |[aepmaun
. 106 Maureen Grayson Occupational 61021 06-5ep-10 23-0a-74 40|| $85,000.00
Comments flt On the page 107 Augustine M:sun Admii;rat'u:afm 61022 DBSEZ]D 07- DE—TBE 40|| 585,000.00
. . . 108 Amanda Bennet Administration 61023 06-Sep-10 04-May-59 15} 40| $87,000.00
e CIle on Close Prlnt PreVIeW 109 | George Samueksan Administration 61024 065ep10][  01-Dec87|¥ 20][ $98,000.00
In the Close PreVIeW group, 110 Nevilie Sm'm'-v Admjnjirat:nn 61025 06-Sep-10 D?-AL@-E‘J 40| $78,000.00 || Studying MBA
. 111 Pewa Henricks Administration 61026 06-Sep10 03-Apr-81 40|| 582,000.00
then repeat Steps 2 and 3 Wlth 112 Vivienne Clark Administration 61027 06-Sep-10 22-Now-61 (5] 40| $80,000.00
the Other Columns untll the 113 Jerry Hancock Administration 61028 06-Sep-10 09-0c¢t-75 5] 40|| $79,000.00
U 114 Victor Brown Administration 61001 06-Sep-10 02-Apr-73 40| $81,000.00
Comments COlUmn IS On the 115 Sandra Kendall Administration 61002 06-5ep-10 06-Mov-78|® 40|| 588,000.00
17 Charles Morrs Administration 61004 06-Sep10 20-De-77 1= 40| 584,000.00
page
118 Lance Willams Administration 61005 23-Sep10 03-May-75 15} 40| $83,000.00
119 Anton DeRogzario Marketi 63010 02-Dec10 15-A —BB 40|| $65,000.00
o Save and Close the report 120 Eeﬁr\d: Moore Sales&r\:farke('rg 63034 03-Jarr10 MD:—BZ 40|| 551,000.00
124 Emily Hansdon Sales & Marketing 63018 09-Dec-10 25-May-64 1= 40| 548,000.00
125 Hanna Goldblum Sales & Marketing 63002 06-Nov-10 08-Jukb2 1} 40| $54,000.00
126 lan Lyons Sales & Marketing 63001 03-Oct-10 06-Sep-74 40| $78,000.00
Pagelo

For Your Reference...
To adjust column width in a report:

1.

Open the report in Layout view

Handy to Know...

e The grey dotted lines that appear in Layout
view of a report indicate whether the page

will break when printed. These dotted lines
are based on the current printer settings on
your computer and are very useful when
trying to resize a page of the report.

2. Click in the column to change

3. Point to the right border of the orange
square, hold down the left mouse button and
drag left to narrow the column

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 48 Chapter 4 - Creating and Using Reports



USING THE REPORT WIZARD

The Report Wizard will guide you through the
process of creating more formal reports from the
data in your data table. The Report Wizard
consists of a number of screens that prompt you

Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

for the information required to generate a report.
Some of the screens may seem cryptic to begin
with, but you will soon learn what is required and
be able to generate reports quickly and efficiently.

Try This Yourself:

Report Wizard

Continue using the previous

Which fields do you want on your report?

‘fou can choose from more than one table or query.

file with this exercise, or open
the file Reports_4.accdb...

Same
File

In the Navigation pane, click
on the Employees table to
specify the table to report on

Click on the Create tab, then
click on Report Wizard in the
Reports group to start the
Report Wizard

Double-click on EmpNo,
FirstName, LastName,
Department and PhoneNo in
Available Fields to add them
to the Selected Fields list

Click on [Next] to proceed to
the next screen. Continue
working through the screens
using the settings as shown

Once you have specified the
title in the last screen of the
wizard, click on Preview the
report, then click on [Finish]
to build the report

Spend a moment previewing
the report...

Close the report

The new report is now listed in
the Navigation pane

Tables/Queries

Table: Employees

Available Fields:

LastMame
Department

Phoneho
Started
DateOfBirth
FullTime

e

Selected Fields:

Cancel

Report Wizard

Tables/Queries

Table: Employees

Available Fields:

Finish

Which fields do you want on your report?

‘fou can choose from more than one table or query.

e

DateOfBirth
FullTime

WeeklyHours

Selected Fields:

EmpMo
Firsthame

LastMame
Department
PhoneMNo

Cancel Finish
Screen Settings Click on...
Grouping No change [Next]
Sort Order 1. LastName, Ascending [Next]
Layout Tabular & Portrait [Next]
Title Employee Phone Listing

For Your Reference...
To create a report using the Report Wizard:
1. Click on the table or query

2.
Wizard in the Reports group

. Complete the steps of the Wizard

Click on the Create tab, then click on Report

Handy to Know...

o When creating a report using the Report
Wizard, if you have made a mistake in any of
the screens or would simply like to review
your work, click on [Back] to move back

through previous screens.

© 2017 The University of Nottingham

Page 49

Chapter 4 - Creating and Using Reports



Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

CREATING A GROUPED REPORT

By creating a grouped report you can present departments will be listed in alphabetical order and
data so that it is grouped according to one or the employees will be listed in alphabetical order
more fields. For example, if you create a grouped within each department.

report listing all employees by department, the

e Report Wizard

Do you want to add any grouping
levels? Department

Try This Yourself:

Continue using the
previous file with this
exercise, or open the file
Reports_5.accdb...

EmpNo, LastMame, Firsthame, Started,
Salary

Same
File

In the Navigation pane,
click on the Employees
table

Click on the Create tab,
then click on Report
Wizard in the Reports

grOUp to start the Wizard Grouping Options ... Cancel < Back Finish
Double-click on
E;EtaNr;Tniml':ilrESTIElglr?}’e e Screen Settings Click on...
Started and Salary, then Sort Order 1. LastName, Ascending [Next]
click on [Next] .

Layout Stepped & Portrait [Next]
In this screen you are . o
required to specify how to Title Employee Salary Listing

group the records...

Double-click on e [ Employee Salary Listing x
Department as the
grouping level Employee Salary Listing
Click on [Next] and

complete the remaining
wizard screens as shown o s

Click on [Finish] to build
the report

De Rozario 113 Artorry 0z-Dec-10 $63,000.00

£25,200.00
£33,000.00
£37.300.00
$47,000.00
£42,700.00

$57.000.00
$81,000.00
$44,000.00

i

Close the report —r

Cl £20,000.00
$32,000.00
it

£45,000.00

$28,300.00

243,200.00

For Your Reference... Handy to Know...
To create a grouped report: e When creating a grouped report, you may
1. Click on the Create tab, click on Report find that you need to make minor
Wizard and create a report, selecting the adjustments to column widths in Layout
field to be grouped on as the first field V'fW to be able to see all of the grouping
column.

2. Select this field on the Grouping screen
3. Complete the wizard and save the report

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 50 Chapter 4 - Creating and Using Reports



Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

CREATING A STATISTICAL REPORT

One great feature of reports is the ability to
summarise the data in the database. For

example, reports allow you to calculate the total

(sum), minimum, maximum, average, and

number of records (count) for numerical fields in a
database. You can also count non-numerical fields.
These statistical reports assist with analysis of
the data in the database.

Try This Yourself:

Continue using the previous
file with this exercise, or open
the file Reports_6.accdb...

Same
File

In the Navigation pane, click
on the Employees table, click
on the Create tab and click on
Report Wizard in the Reports
group

Double-click on Department
and Salary, then click on
[Next]

Double-click on Department
as the Grouping level, then
click on [Next]

Click on [Summary Options]
to display the Summary
Options dialog box

Click in the tick boxes for Sum,
Avg, Min and Max, then click
on Summary Only in Show

Click on [OK] to return to the
Wizard, then click on [Next]
and complete the settings as
shown

Click on [Finish] to build the
report

We will fix the hash signs in
the next exercise...

Close the report

Summary Options
What summary values would you like calculated?
Field Sum  Avg Min  Max Cancel
Salary o0
Show
(@) Detail and Summary
(O Summary Cnly
[] calculate percent of
total for sums
Screen Settings Click on...
Layout Stepped & Portrait [Next]
Title Salary Analysis Report

E Salary Analysis Report

Salary Analysis Report

Department Salary
Marketing

Summary for 'Department’ = Marketing (1 detail record]
Sum sEmassats
Avg it
Min HH
Max HHHHH B

Administration

Summary for 'Department’ = Administration (26 detail records)

For Your Reference...
To create a statistical summary report:

1. Create a grouped report using the wizard
2. Click on [Summary Options] on the sorting

screen

3. Click on the statistics required then click on

[OK] and finish creating the report

Handy to Know...

e When a report displays hash signs (####) in
lieu of numbers, it is because the column
size in the report isn’'t large enough to display
the values in the fields.

© 2017 The University of Nottingham

Page 51

Chapter 4 - Creating and Using Reports




Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries

WORKING WITH GROUPED REPORTS

If a column is not wide enough to display values, etc.) on the values that involve many numbers,
Access will substitute the values with cryptic such as currency. To correct this problem you will
signs like the hash (#) symbol. This can happen need to access either Layout View or Design
when using the statistical functions (sum, avg, View and modify the column widths.

e E Salary Analysis Report
TryThlSYOurself S N
# Report Header
. Continue using the: - ‘Salary Analysis Raport\
£ @ previous file with this L
& L exercise, or open the file —
Reports_7.accdb... . T T ] R
. . ) # Department Header
o In the Navigation pane, - |pepartment T T T 1 T ]
double-click on Salary €petan 7
Analysis Report to run it ] ] [ [ Tl T 7 | |
ﬂepar‘tment Footer / \
Here you can see the hash - ="Summary for" &' [Enar‘ltmentl' ="&"" &[Department] & " (" & Count(*} &" "
signs replacing numbers... S |L_dm] =sum([salary])
) ) ] - HE( sAvg(salary))
o Switch to Design View 5 |ale Jevin([salary])
- jﬂ =Max([Salary])
e In Department Footer, B S B 1 B — T
click on =Sum([Sal, hold ~ | [FNow() | ‘ |
down Shiftl and click on # Report Footer
=Avg([Sal, =Min([Sal, cengronl] | \semlsslay) [ [ |

=Max([Sal and =Sum([Sal
(in Report Footer)

e E Salary Analysis Report
You should have selected
five fields...

o Point to the left border of
one of the selected fields, Nepartment Salary
click and drag to the left '
until the fields are about 3

Salary Analysis Report

Marketing

Summary for 'Department' = Marketing (1 detail record)

times as long Sum $65,000.00
o Click on the Home tab, Ave $65,000.00
. viin $65,000.00

click on the bottom half of

h g - Max $65,000.00
View in the Views group,

then select Report View to

Administration

Summary for 'Department' = Administration (26 detail records)

run the report — this time — $1,582,000.00

the values are displayed Avg $61,076.92

Min $26,200.00

0 Save and close the report s T

Executive

Summary for 'Department' = Executive (5 detail records)

Sum $807,000.00
AvE 41A1.400.00!
For Your Reference... Handy to Know...
To modify the layout of a grouped report: ¢ You can adjust field widths either through
1. Open the report in either Report Layout or Report Design view or in Report Layout
Report Design view view. However, =Sum (that sums the footer)

2. Make the changes to the layout as required 5 EEIET ) SEsEes 1 (el PEslieh! v

© 2017 The University of Nottingham Page 52 Chapter 4 - Creating and Using Reports



CONCLUDING REMARKS

m Unive[sitg of | |
S NOttlnghamceSS 2016 - Simple Queries

UK [ CHINA | MALAYSIA

Congratulations!

You have now completed Microsoft Access 2016 - Simple Queries. Microsoft Access 2016 -
Simple Queries was designed to get you to the point where you can competently perform a variety
of operations.

We have tried to build up your skills and knowledge by having you work through specific tasks.
The step by step approach will serve as a reference for you when you need to repeat a task.

Where To From Here?
The following is a little advice about what to do next:

Spend some time playing with what you have learnt. You should reinforce the skills that you
have acquired and use some of the application's commands. This will test just how much of
the concepts and features have stuck! Don't try a big task just yet if you can avoid it - small
is a good way to start.

Some aspects of the course may now be a little vague. Go over some of the points that you
may be unclear about. Use the examples and exercises in these notes and have another go
- these step-by-step notes were designed to help you in the classroom and in the work
place!

Here are a few techniques and strategies that we've found handy for learning more about
technology:

read computer magazines - there are often useful articles about specific techniques

if you have the skills and facilities browse the Internet, specifically the technical pages of
the application that you have just learnt

take an interest in what your work colleagues have done and how they did it - we don't
suggest that you plagiarise but you can certainly learn from the techniques of others

if your software came with a manual (which is rare nowadays) spend a bit of time each day
reading a few pages. Then try the techniques out straight away - over a period of time
you'll learn a lot this way

and of course, there are also more courses and books for you to work through.

Hungry for More?

We live in an ever-changing world where we all need to review and upgrade our
skills.

If you have received this course book on a training course why not ask the tutor or
trainer for other courses that may be of benefit to you. If you are attending a
college ask for one of their brochures.

Alternatively, if you’ve enjoyed using this course book you can find others that
cover a wide range of topics at our web site www.watsoniapublishing.com.

© 2017 The University of Nottingham The University of Nottingham

Concluding Remarks


http://www.watsoniapublishing.com/

INDEX

P
previewing reportS.....ccccecevvveeeenn. 47
Print Preview View .........cccccveeeeenn. 46
printing reports......ccccceveeeciiveeeeenn. 47
problem characters........ccccceeenee.. 25

G

greater than......ccccoeeveeeeieeeccieeennn, 17
grouped reports........c........ 50, 51, 52
BIOUPING..ceeeiieiuiieeeeeeeniirreeee e e 50
H

hidden fields ......c.cccocevverenvienenene 37
]

inner join quUery .......cccccceeeveeeeeenen. 39
INNET JOINS ..evvviieiiiiieieceeeees

IS NULL test

(0] ] 2
QUETIES weveieiiiieeeeeeeiiieneeeeessvenees 2,4
queries with lookup tables............. 26
queries, sorting data .......c.ccceeeennnes 27
quUErY Criteria....cccocveeinireeiriiecennneen, 6
query design......cccceeveeeeinieeennnnnnn. 4,33
Query Design......ceeececciieeeeeeeeciineens 5

query grid......

*

*wildcard ..oocooveeeeieecieeeeeeeee, 24
?

?wildcard ....ccovveeeeieeee e 24
A

adding tables .......cccceviiiiiiiiiiens 36
additional queries 11
AND queries............ 6, 15
AVE ettt 51
B

basic reports.......cccoceeeevveeennen. 44, 45
C

clearing criteria.......cocccevvveeeecvveeennnen. 7
column widths .......cccoeveeunnennn.. 48,52
complex reports .......ccceeeveeeeiineeenns 44
creating a query design ........ccc....... 3
Crteria covveeeeeeieeeee e, 2,7,32
criteria cell ..uoeeoiiieeiiiiieeeeiee, 34
D

data mismatches .......ccocveviviveennnns

Datasheet view....

deleting queries.......ccccoecveeerciveennnns

J

JOIN TYPES woviiiiiiiiiiiceceecs 38
JOINS iN QUENIeS....ccevvvvieeeeeeeiieeen. 41
L

Layout VIEW ....c.eeeeeerenann. 45, 46, 48
left outer join.....coccveveevcieenieeiees 40
left outer joins .....ccccceeevvvvrieeneenee. 38
lessthan....c.ccoveeiieneneeeee 17
lookup table......cccocveeiiiiiiniiieenns 26
lookup table queries.........cccovveeunes 26

QUETY JOINS .eovireiiiiiieiiiee s 41
query, opposite values........ccceeuees 20
query, remove fields ..........ccceeeuns 23
query, SOrting....ccccoeecvvvveeeeeeeiciennens 22
querying dates .......cccccevveerieeneennns 18
R

range expresSion ......cccceeeecveeeeeennn. 19
relational queries.......ccccveveeennnnenn. 32
relational query design .................. 33
removing fields........ccceevveveereennnen.
Report Design........ccevvveeerieeeennnnn.
Report Layout.........ccoecveeerinecennnnn.
report template

Report View ...........

report widths ...

Report Wizard ..

reports ....ccceeeeee.

right outer join
right outer joins
running queries

Design VIeW.......ccovcveririieeriincennen,

E

empty fields......cocooveieiiiieiiniees 28
F

field list, queries .......cocceveveeeeinenne 32
filtering a query ......ccccccevevevecinenn. 34
filtering records ........ccecvveveercenrcnnens 6
filtering related fields .................... 35
formula....cccoeveeieee e 19

N

not equal to ....cceeceveveeeieeie e 17
NOT operator......ccccveeeeeevvcvveeeeeennne 20
NULL values .....coveerveenvenreenieennnenn 28
numMeric data......cocceveeereieeneesceeennns 17
o

OPErators .....ccueeeeeeeiaees 17
0pPOSIte Values.......eevveeveereeenene 20
OR operator .....ccccceeeeeveiieeeeeeeee 16
OR QUETIES .ooeivveeeeeeriiieeeee e 16

outer joins

S

Save Object As.....ccccevveeveercieeneeeneen, 8
saved QUENIES .....eecveereeeieereee e 14
SAVING weveeeeiiiiiiieeeeeerriireeee e e e ssineneees 8
SAVING QUETIES .evvveeeiriiriieeeeeeeriinenees 8
select qQUEries.....ccoccvvveereercveeseeeneen, 2
Show Table dialog box ............... 3,36
SOMtING ceveeeiriiireeee e et e e e esienees 27
sorting numerically .......ccccoevvveennnes 27
SOrting qUEries .....oooecveeeeeeeeriieeeens 22
statistical report......ccccceecveriveceennns 51




"4

T
transaction table .........cccccceeennen. 26
(V)

UNique qUEryiNg......coevvvveeeeeeereunnns 29

VIEWINg reportsS ...cccveeeeeevcivveeeeeennne 46
w
wildcards......occeveeeeneenieeneenieeneens 24



	Read Me First
	Working With Topic Sheets
	Contents
	Chapter 1 Creating Queries
	Understanding Queries
	Creating A Query Design
	Working With A Query
	Changing A Query Design
	Applying Record Criteria
	Clearing Selection Criteria
	Saving A Query
	Running Queries From The Navigation Pane
	Deleting A Query
	Creating Additional Queries

	Chapter 2 Querying Techniques
	Modifying A Saved Query
	Creating AND Queries
	Creating OR Queries
	Querying Numeric Data
	Querying Dates
	Using A Range Expression
	Querying Opposite Values
	Moving Fields In A Query
	Sorting Query Data
	Removing Fields From A Query
	Querying Using Wildcards
	Problem Characters
	Querying With A Lookup Table
	Sorting Query Data Numerically
	Displaying NULL Values
	Querying For Uniqueness

	Chapter 3 Multi-Table Queries
	Understanding Relational Queries
	Creating A Relational Query Design
	Filtering A Relational Query
	Filtering Related Fields
	Adding More Tables And Fields
	Utilising Hidden Fields
	Understanding Query Joins
	Creating An Inner Join
	Creating A Left Outer Join
	Creating A Right Outer Join

	Chapter 4 Creating And Using Reports
	Understanding Reporting In Access
	Creating A Basic Report
	Working With Existing Reports
	Previewing And Printing A Report
	Changing The Report Layout
	Using The Report Wizard
	Creating A Grouped Report
	Creating A Statistical Report
	Working With Grouped Reports

	Concluding Remarks
	Index

